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SIGNIFICANT ARCHIVE DOCUMENTING THE ACTIVITIES OF AN AMATEUR DRAMATICS CLUB

1.
[AMATEUR DRAMATICS CLUB]. ARCHIVE OF MATERIAL RELATING TO THE OSRAM
GEC SOCIAL AND ATHLETIC CLUB DRAMA GROUP. [London, various places], [1939-59].£
£ 2,250
Three large binders containing photographs, programmes, and reviews of performances, both tipped in and
loose, mostly in very good clean condition.
Remarkable and fascinating archive of material charting the performances of a London Amateur Dramatics
Club over twenty years during the middle period of the twentieth century, with numerous programmes,
photographs and contemporary reviews.
‘Not many amateur companies can really be expected to put on a first-rate production, but the drama group
of the Osram - G.E.C. Social and Athletic Club have once again delighted many West Londoners with their
performances’ (The West London Observer, November 25th, 1949).
The archive is set out in three binders, the largest of which contains details of 34 shows (including Zola’s

Guilty, Delderfield’s The Queen Came By and many lesser know plays), put on by The Osram GEC Social and
Athletic Club Drama Group, plus nine Festival appearances (putting on A Midsummer Night’s Dream in 1949,
winning the “Paterson” cup, and Twelfth Night in 1951) between 1949 and 1959. Each section contains a
programme (nearly all of which are signed by members of the cast and crew) an envelope of professionally
taken photographs of the production (up to 20 photographs per envelope), many of these photos taken by
either Cowderoy and Moss, Manchester Sq. or H. Lucas, Middlesex, and with many sections also including a
lengthy typed critical review.
The second and third binder’s again feature photos, reviews and programmes dating from 1939-1949, and
1950’s respectively. Noteworthy amongst the plays is The Importance of Being Earnest, which the club
valiantly attempted in 1948, receiving mixed reviews, one (tipped in, for The West London Observer)

commenting that ‘It seems unwise for any amateur company, however talented, to choose a play which has
recently been performed with great success by a West End company’, another noting that ‘the Osram Players
struggled bravely’. Other typed correspondence is also included in the folders.
We have been unable to identify when the Osram GEC Social and Athletic Club Drama Group was first
founded, though clearly its major output was post World War II. According to Clayton & Algar’s account of
the social activity at General Electric Company [‘GEC’] it would appear that the archive very probably covers
a near complete history of the club. The GEC, by whom the players were employed, had been a major player
in the electrical industry during the first half of the twentieth century, being heavily involved in the war effort,
supplying the military with electrical and engineering products. However the post-war years saw a decline in
GEC’s expansion, with profit’s beginning to fall from the mid-1940’s onwards.
All in all a very interesting archive, giving an insight into an Amateur Dramatics Society, with many named and
photographed individuals.
See Clayton & Algar The GEC Research Laboratories, 1919-1984, London, Science Museum, 1989, p. 43.

WRITTEN WITHIN A HOTBED OF LITERARY ASSOCIATION

2.
[ANTHONY, Louisa]. TRAITS OF PRIVATE LIFE. By L.A. London, David Bogie, 86, Fleet
Street, 1844.
£ 285
FIRST EDITION. Three volumes in one, 8vo, pp. vii, 364, [1] errata; in the original blue blindstamped
publishers cloth, upper board and spine lettered and tooled in gilt, both inner hinges strengthened (binding
holding firm), otherwise a very good, fresh copy.
First edition of Traits of Private Life, a scarce work made up of three novels: Ingratitude; The Rival; or, the
Substance and the Shadow, and The Legacy Hunter, by the Manchester writer Louisa Anthony.
‘It is to be presumed that none will expect to find in the familiar details of domestic life, the stirring incident of
an ancient romance, or the solemn dignity of the historic page: we seek not for the wild combinations of a
Weber - the gloomy grandeur of a Beethoven, in the artless melodies of childhood - in the simple ballad which
portrays the emotions of the youthful heart. By some, it may perhaps be considered a superfluous lesson to
dilate upon the conflicts of duty and inclination - passion and principle - to which we are constantly exposed in
this life; but are not such conflicts the great source of human vicissitude; - the means whereby we distinguish
the ore from the dross - the wheat from the chaff - the fortitude of the Christian from the profession of the
Pharisee?’ (Preface, pp. vi-vii).
There seems to be little further information on Louisa Anthony. She lived in the Greenheys district between
Bolton and Manchester, which was something of a hotbed of literary association in the 1840’s. The name of
the area was derived from Thomas De Quincey’s old home, ‘Green Hay,’ and the main action in Elizabeth
Gaskell’s first novel Mary Barton of 1848 takes place there In fact the small town is adjacent to Pepperhill
Farm where lived Geraldine Jewsbury with her brother, in Carlton Terrace; and here Carlyle and Emerson
visited them in the forties. James Anthony Froude also lived in Greenheys in 1850 and still more remarkable it
was only a short distance from there that Charlotte Bronte lodged with her father, when he came to have the
operation for cataracts in 1846. Charlotte Bronte also stayed for a month and while there started her
masterpiece, Jane Eyre. Alas, we can find no link with Louisa Anthony, although this does not mean that
something in the air may not have given impetuous to her literary ambitions! Besides the present work she
published Footsteps to history being an epitome of the histories of England and France, embracing the
contemporaneous periods from the fifth to the nineteenth centuries in 1852, which proved successful enough
for a second edition a year later.
OCLC records three copies in the UK, at the NLS, Oxford and Cambridge, and two in North America, at
North Carolina, Chapel Hill and the University of Victoria

A FICTIONAL FAMILY HELPING TO BUILD THE EMPIRE

3.
[B. B.]. RECOLLECTIONS OF A MAIDEN AUNT. London: Saunders and Otley, Conduit
Street. 1858.
£ 275
FIRST EDITION. 8vo, pp. [iv], 275, [1] imprint, 8 advertisements; with library label partially removed from
front pastedown, and scribbling in pen to pp. 40-41 and 98-99, otherwise clean throughout; in the original blue
blindstamped publisher’s cloth, spine lettered and tooled in gilt, some marking to cloth and rubbing to
extremities, but still a good copy.
The story revolves around life at the end of the eighteenth century with incidents in the lives of an elderly
aunt’s family posted to the West Indies, Canada, India and Europe.

The Sporting Review liked the work ‘We have only one fault to find with this book, and that is, that it is too
brief a “recollection,” extending only to one instead of three volume. The authoress has a clear and plain force
of style, a racy spirit, and a power of given reality to the characters and scene, that at once place her on the
highest pinnacle in the temple of writers of fiction. The rich humour, the pathetic tenderness, and admirable
tact displayed throughout the volume, renders it one of the pleasantest novels of the season.’ The Athenaeum
however took the opposite view ‘There in a dedication to this book declaratory of the “Trepidation” with
which the author says she has been induced to brave the criticism of the world, and place before “other eyes
than the loving one of her own family the contents of this little book.” The reader has nothing to do with an
authors misgivings, and ought not to be called on for sympathy or mitigation of judgement to be called . In the
present instance the “Maiden Aunt” has evidently written her mild story for the amusement of herself and
friends; it is not written to stand criticism, nor has the author any pretensions beyond the amateur.’
We do not know who ‘B.B.’ was, although another work by her, My Daughter Marjorie., purporting to be a
tale of the ‘17th Centuary’ was published by Saunders and Otley in 1861. This latter was set in the same
antique format as the very successful Hannah Mary Rathbone’s Lady Willioughby works under the Longman
imprint, although the vogue for this form of writing was beginning to ebb somewhat.
OCLC records four copies, at the BL, Bodleian, Cambridge and the National library of Scotland; not in Sadleir.

ISSUED TO RAISE FUNDS FOR THE GIRLS’ VILLAGE HOME

4.
BARNARDO, Thomas. WORSE THAN ORPHANS: How I stole two girls, and fought for a
boy … London: J.F. Shaw & Co., 48 Paternoster Row, E.C. [n.d., 1885?].
£ 285
FIRST EDITION. 12mo, pp. 32; stapled as issued in the original printed wraps, upper wrapper with woodcut
depicting Thomas Barnardo rescuing a child, lightly dust-soiled, but still a very good copy.

Rare survival this harrowing short story by Thomas Barnardo issued to raise awareness of his efforts to help
homeless and abused children.
‘In scripting child poverty according to the narrative demands of domestic melodrama, evoking the paradigms
of rescue and salvation, welfare reformers produced cultural fictions that almost invariably rendered parents
as either absent (dead, unknown, irresponsible) or actively abusive. Intriguingly, Barnardo’s own sensationalist
accounts such as Worse Than Orphans: How I Stole Two Girls and Fought for a Boy (ca. 1885) or A City
Waif: How I Fished For Her (ca. 1886) already played with the indeterminacy of ‘orphanhood’ as well as
touched upon a problematic closeness to criminality in his ‘rescue’ work: his admitted theft and often violent
snatching of children’ (see http://www.avsa.unimelb.edu.au/AVSA%20Reviews.htm).
It is clear that the main purpose of the publication was to raise funds for Barnardo’s organization, and
particularly the Girls’ Village Home in Ilford, Essex: ‘Our Village Home at Ilford, Essex, contains now no less
than thirty cottages, inhabited by some 600 little girls. Other twelve cottages are being built, and in a short
time, if sufficient funds are sent me for the purpose, I hope to add the remaining ten cottages which will
complete the scheme, and make in all 52 cottages in our village. When that is done it will be possible always
to have 1000 little girls in residence in the Village home, and yet all will be reared upon the family plan’ (p. 17).
The ‘Note to the Reader’ on the back wrapper gives details of what donations might achieve, ‘£650 will pay
for the building of one of the ten cottages still urgently needed to complete the Girls’ Village Home …’
Thomas John Barnardo (1845-1905) was an Irish philanthropist and founder and director of homes for poor
children. From the foundation of the first Barnardo’s home in 1867 to the date of Barnardo’s death, nearly
60,000 children were taken in.
OCLC records three copies in the UK, at the BL, NLS and Cambridge, and one in North America, at Yale.
THE UNFORTUNATE OFFSPRING OF ILLICIT AMOURS IN MANCHESTER:
A “REMARKABLE SERIES OF PAMPHLETS”

5.
BATTYE, Thomas. THE RED BASIL BOOK, or, parish register of arrears, for the maintenance
of the unfortunate offspring of illicit amours; with a farther developement [sic] of most shameful and
unprecedented acts of abuse in the town of Manchester. Part the first [All Published]. [Manchester]
Sold by J. Hopper and Son, W. Graham; Cowdroy and Boden; and J. Reddish. [n.d., but 1797].£
£ 2,250

Bound together with three further works by Battye:
BATTYE, Thomas. A REPLY TO MR. UNITE’S ADDRESS to the
ley-payers of Manchester. ….. The fourth edition. Manchester,
sold by J. Thomson. 1796. 8vo, v, [i], 21, [1].. First published in
1794. All four editions seem to be rare. Of the present 4th ed.,
ESTC locates copies only at BL and Dept. of Health Lib.
BATTYE, Thomas. A DISCOURSE OF PAROCHIAL ABUSE,
artifice, & peculation, in the town of Manchester; which have
been the means of burthening the inhabitants with the present
enormous parish rates: with other existing impositions of office,
in a variety of facts, exhibiting the cruel and inhuman conduct of
the hireling officers of the town, towards the poor. To which is
added, a book of county rates, shewing the exact proportion of
every hundred in this county, and of every township in the
hundred of Salford. ….. Second edition. Manchester, sold by J.
Thomson. 1796. 8vo, [iv], 114, [2], including both the half-title
and the final blank. Both editions 1796 and both rare. ESTC
locates a tiny number of copies of which only Johns Hopkins (1st
ed.) and ICLA (2nd ed.) outside B. Isles. Goldsmiths 16686.
B[ATTYE], T[homas]. REFLECTIONS ON THE SUBJECTS OF DEPUTY CONSTABLE, billeting,
beadles, Police Act, collectors’ accounts, publicans’ licences, special constables; and a reply to the
deputy constable, with an apology and reasons for the delay of the Red Basil Book. Manchester, to be
had of Mr. Boden, and Mr. Graham. [1796?]. 8vo, pp. [ii], 10. First and only edition and also very rare.
(ESTC & OCLC find copies at BL, Chetham’s, National Trust & NLS but none elsewhere).

FIRST & ONLY EDITION. 8vo, pp. vii, [i] blank, [3-] 40, 41*-70*, 41-110, [2] including the final errata leaf;
four items bound together in one volume in contemporary tree calf, with an old rebacking, spine lettered, the
binding generally sound but worn. With the old bookplate of Wigan Free Public Library on pastedown and a
blindstamp on title-page of The Red Basil Book and occasionally elsewhere, but the printed matter throughout
in very good state of preservation.
Highly desirable collection of pamphlets offering a remarkable exposé of the state of local government and
lack of accountability in Manchester with particular regard for the poor laws.
For a further scholarly commentary on the almost endemic corruption of local government in Manchester at
the end of the 18th century, and the role of Thomas Battye in his campaign to expose it, see Sidney &
Beatrice Webb, English local government: the parish and the county, 1906, pp. 70-76. They describe there the
“incredible negligence” of the Churchwardens, the “extravagance, waste, and peculation”, the use of base coin
to pay the poor, and, most of all, the corruption management of the bastardy laws, this latter largely the
responsibility of a Mr. Unite, the Deputy Constable and one-time Overseer. “His crowning iniquity, at least in
the eyes of the respectable inhabitants, was his conversion of the revenue derived from bastardy cases into an
all-pervading system of blackmail. The former overseer had, in 1786-1787, been regularly collecting and
accounting for weekly payments from 614 fathers of illegitimate children.
The Red Basil Book, in which the names and addresses of these fathers were recorded, was promptly “lost” as
soon as the Deputy Constable took office as Overseer, and there was “no regular register of illegitimacy kept
from the year 1787 to the year 1790, nor any sum [credited as] received on this account. If the public are
credulous enough to believe that all the children belonging to these 614 fathers, and all the children born since
the year 1787, died before the year 1790”, this absence of bastardy revenue might be accepted. Unfortunately
it was proved that the Deputy Constable, when acting as salaried Overseer, had been terrifying erring or
duped citizens into paying considerable sums for children of whom they were alleged to be the fathers. Finally,
this ingenious official, contriving so to use his various powers that each should yield him profit, would at any
time oblige a friend or subscriber by apprehending any troublesome person as a vagrant or by locking up a
turbulent wife as a lunatic.” [Webbs, op.cit. pp.75-76].
In a scrap book about Battye held in Chetham’s Library, Manchester, is a curious notice of his death in 1816. It
records that both the Mercury and the Exchange Herald were content to record his passing without
comment, simply that he had died suddenly. “Here was no hint of conflicts past, no tribute to one who for
well over a decade had conducted an almost individual crusade against parochial abuse and malpractice in the
town, himself the object of personal abuse in retaliation”. [Abuse exposed: Thomas Battye, 1794-1816, in G.B.
Hindle, Provision for the relief of the poor in Manchester 1754-1826, 1975, chapter 5.]
All in all, a “remarkable series of pamphlets” (Sidney & Beatrice Webb, ibid, p. 70).
ESTC & OCLC locate copies only at BL, John Rylands, T.C.D. and Johns Hopkins.
GRASS ROOTS

6.
BLACKBURN, Helen. WOMEN’S SUFFRAGE. A Record of the Women’s Suffrage Movement
in the British Isles with Biographical Sketches of Miss Becker. Williams & Norgate, London. 1902.£
£ 250
FIRST EDITION. 8vo, pp. xii, 298, [2]; tear to one folding table, otherwise
apart from a few minor marks a clean copy throughout; uncut in the original
green publisher’s cloth, spine lettered in gilt, cloth a bit faded and worn,
upper board marked, nevertheless still a good copy.
Helen Blackburn (1842-1903) was a feminist, campaigner for women’s rights,
especially in the field of employment and editor of the Englishwoman’s
Review.
‘Her long term connection with the women’s movement allowed her to
write her history of the Victorian women’s suffrage campaign, Women’s

suffrage: a record of the women’s suffrage movement in the British Isles, with
biographical sketches of Miss Becker, finished in 1902, shortly before her
death the following year, at Greycoat Gardens, Westminster, on 11 January
1903, aged 60, and was buried at Brompton cemetery. She left her personal
library along with her archives to Girton College, Cambridge. Her will also
made provisions for establishing a loan fund for training young women.’
(Wikipedia).

Over the years Blackburn worked together with Jessie Boucherett on a number of endeavours. Both were
editors of the Englishwoman’s Review (Blackburn, editor, 1880-90; joint editor, 1890-95). Together they
established the Women’s Employment Defence League in 1891, to defend women’s working rights against
restrictive employment legislation. They also together edited The Condition of Working Women and the
Factory Acts, 1896.
Blackburn joined the National Society for Women’s Suffrage in 1872 and was secretary of the executive
committee of the society from 1874 to 1880. She subsequently held similar positions in a number of related
organizations. She also took opportunities to study, first in 1875, taking a class in Roman Law at University
College London, and later (1886-88) classes at University College, Bristol. In the early 1890s, she assisted
Charlotte Carmichael Stopes in her writing of British Freewomen: Their Historical Privilege by supplying her
own notes on the subject, then by purchasing the whole of the first edition in 1894. She retired in 1895 to
care for her aged father, though later returned to take up her work.

WOOLLEN MANUFACTURE IN YORKSHIRE

7.
BREARLEY, John. MANUSCRIPT MEMORANDUM BOOK of John Brearley, Cloth Frizzer at
Wakefield. [Wakefield?] ca. 1772-3.
£ 3,800
4to., ca. 390pp. (page size 23 x 17 cms.), fully written up in ink, with more than 140 hand-drawn text
illustrations and figures, a few original ink splashes and deletions but in excellent state of preservation, in the
original blue paper wrappers, all held within contemporary stained, smoke-darkened and torn outer waxed
covers.
An exciting and historically valuable unpublished manuscript on the Yorkshire woollen and worsted industry,
forming volume eleven of John Brearley’s memorandum books.
The first two volumes of this remarkable manuscript survive at West Yorkshire Archive Services at Leeds
(Accession number L1444) and was given to the archive in 1968 as a family heirloom, but alas with no
knowledge of its past history. The information on the present volume is just as perplexing as it was apparently
“found inside a concealed cupboard located behind a fireplace which was discovered during a house
demolition” in Leeds, according to a local auctioneer.
We have little information of John Brearley, however we do know he was married to Sarah Kay at St Chads,
Rochdale in 1752, which puts his birth probably to the 1720’s or 30’s. The couple had at least four children
who were baptised in Wakefield between 1761 and 1766 and he was presumably still at Wakefield in 1773
when this volume of his memorandum book was finished.
He would have served some sort of apprenticeship in the woollen textile trade, specialising as a frizzing miller
and possibly as a cloth dresser too. Frizzing involved putting a short curly nap on a piece of cloth, this was
accomplished by running the piece of cloth through a water-powered mill which dragged the fabric across a

frizzing board onto which sand had been glued. Breadsley standard of living would have been that of a skilled
artisan. ‘He was clearly an energetic and excited person, always eager for the new bits of information he noted
down. He was also very optimistic, as he recorded innumerable schemes for making easy money, though one
is obliged to observe that if his commercial ventures had the same chance of success as his perpetual motion
machine, the optimism may not have been well placed. He was also, by necessity careful… He was quite
cynical about friendship, noting that people were not likely to do much for you unless they could expect to
benefit from it… .’ [Smail]. John Brearley’s cynicism seems to have ebbed a trifle over the years as there is less
negativity about women and organized religion, maybe marriage, children, steady employment and maturity
had rubbed the edginess off him.
The present volume comprising between 12,500 and 15,000 words almost exclusively on the Yorkshire
woollen and worsted industry, is written in the same format, interspersed as in the earlier manuscript with
over 140 hand-drawn illustrations and figures, mostly of machinery and technical developments in the industry.
It includes almost a running commentary on the market (local, London and export), financial calculations of
costs and profits, observations about other members of the trade and their various specialisations,
assessments of processes and inventions and the place of technology, in addition to off-the-wall observations
about honourable (and dishonourable) dealing, wages, food and much, much, else.
With numerous references to Huddersfield, Wakefield, Leeds, and Halifax, but also to Manchester, Rochdale,
Blackburn, Handley, Saddleworth, &c. &c. and the frequent references to named woollen and worsted
manufacturers and merchants Brearsley would have been in the hub of the woollen industry and well placed
to hear gossip and current doings both local and abroad.
The notebook, which is fully completed from cover to cover, begins with the frustrating note: “Eleven books
written & finished and this book in doing now in 1772 & 1773”, a clear indication that the author had already
completed intervening notebooks. Unfortunately, apart from the our volume and the aforementioned volumes
I & II, the others appear now to be lost or possibly still to be recognised.

It is pretty arbitrary to select illustrative quotations from this manuscript, but we will attempt it nonetheless:

“Mr George Charnock Wakefild has oftens orders for ye low priced Hudersfild 17 yds pieces wich goes in
frises to London and in a generall way hee byes all ye Casten or Spow Road pieces in Hudersfild Markitt such
has ye other merchants will not bye wich are old cast byes in ye Markitt hee does not much mind so has hee
can butt bye them something cheapar these goods goes into America and is much worn bye ye slaves and
some is exceeding coarce goods. Novmr. 24th 1772.”
………..
“Some pieces made about Dewbry wich are dark mixters are made of cow haire & skin wool. For ye white
these are cheiffly made into brood cloath and milld up verrey strong and goes duffilld and worn on ship board
for saylors to stand in in wett cold weather upon decks. June 25th. 1772.”
………..
“Mr Naylor and other merchtants att Wakefild sends abundance ox dyed broods frises and duffills wich are
dyed browns and blews and Saxon greens and are coarce goods costing about 2s 6d or 2s.8d. pr yard in white
and in bawk these goods goes to London so from there into America with a deall of black lists dyed and prest
goes to London now in 1772 so ye merchts sends them to America.”
……….
“There is white plaines and coallard plained dyed in ye wool sold att Hudersfild markitt one kind wich holds
17 yds. and another sort wich are 24 yds. so from that to 27 or 28 yds. Some is these goods are sold bye
piece and not bye ye yard att Hudersfild markitt. Ye merchts sells them out bye ye yard when sent amongst
ye shopkeepars in ye countrye or aney where over sea.”
……….
“Now in 1772 dyed broods in frises and duffills seems to take place more than mixt brood frises and duffills
att London for ye America trade that now in March there is great orders for dyed broods from London to
Wakefild for dyed broods wich are for ye America trade.”
……….
“4 of ye drunkenst towns in England is has Bradford & Hallifax Hudersfield and Rochdale and are 4 verrey
great towns of trade in ye wosted and woollen manufacktorey”.
……….
“In Yorkshire there is no place in ye world has so much craft in milling of cloath has the are and makeing of
cloath with a little wool”.
……….
“Knitting yarn sells well down towards Hull & that circuitt expearalley betwixt Michaelmas and Crismass …..”.
………..
“Ye Leeds broods and Hudersfield goods sells verey deare acording to quallity now in 1772 ye trade goes so
brisk to America that ye cloathmakears gets money fast now there is such a demand for goods and ye broods
for bath coattins goes stark mad.”
……….
“Att Wakefild cloath mills the keep milling brood cloath day and night and cheiffly each Sunday throughout ye
yeare”.
……….
“Some dyears in dyeing Saxon Green or Saxon Blew when the have about 1 2 dyed itt the mix up a quantity
of wheatten flower in cold watter so puts itt in theire lead and itt makes a covering coallar and puts a bottom
in ye cloath or stuffes and makes a great amendment both to ye coallar and cloath Wakefild way 1772.”
……….
“All about Wakefild ye journimen cloathmakears work for little wages has in aney part of England haveing only
5s & some 6s per week and no meat and iff meat found then 2s. or 2s.6d. per week …..”.

The author does sometimes, however, stray away from his observation on the trade. For example, he devotes
a whole page to a neatly written copy of “a New Song called the Tempest bye Alexander Stevens of board ye
Royall George to a new Tune”, a clear reference to the poem by George Alexander Stevens (1710-1784)
usually called The Storm.
And he occasionally digresses into comments on food: “Pidgeons are a thing which sells has reasonable has
most of things att Wakefild being some times 8 & 9d. per 1 2 dozen wich att threehalfpence per piece are
verry cheap and are young ones taken outt in ye nest before the are readey for flyeing and the are much sold
in June & in latter end of October & beginning of Novmr wich is called ye harvest fleet & last breading that
yeare”.
For a full transcript of the earlier surviving volumes together with their context within the woollen
manufacturing industry of Yorkshire see Smail, John: Woollen Manifacture in Yorkshire. The memorandum
books of John Brearley, cloth frizzer at Wakefield 1778-1762 Yorkshire Archaeological Society Vol. CLV. The
Boydell Press, 2001.

HELPING TO ELUCIDATE IMPEACHMENT

8.
[BUTLER, Weeden, the elder]. THE INDIAN VOCABULARY. To which is prefixed the forms
of impeachment. London: Printed for John Stockdale, opposite Burlington-House, 1788.
£ 850
FIRST EDITION. 8vo, pp. [iv], xvi, 136, 14 advertisements; in recent calf backed marbled boards, spine ruled

in gilt.
With the impeachment of Warren Hastings progressing in the House of Lords, Stockdale saw the opportunity
to publish Butler’s neat volume to elucidate some 1,600 Bengali words that had cropped up in evidence given
at the trials.

‘The fascination of this small document lies in its production, “with considerable pains and application,” by an
editor “who proceeds without the scientific principles of grammar, and depends upon the precarious lights of
analogy which he may derive from his own study and observation” (p. xv). Analogy will provide that
understanding which empirical evidence cannot because its findings are already guaranteed within the selfevident injunction of “submission.” Indeed, it is fortunate that Butler “disclaims all grammatical study of the
Bengali language and its cognates “for the experts differ widely on matters of fact, whereas the “Gentlemen”
to whom the pamphlet is addressed are better served by “an easy and familiar orthography… best calculated
to lead [them] to the pronunciation intended” (p. xvi). To this end, the editor has removed all impediments to
communication, such as the sign of aspiration (h) from all words that possess it, assuming it to be simply a
trivial orthographic convention. “Thus he writes Coya, Raja, Gomasta, &c. instead of Cojah, &c. Baudoon
instead of Bhaudoon; Maratta instead of Mhamtta, Mahratta or Marhattah.” “Being without a guide to
determine the most eligible rules of orthography, [the author] has chosen that mode which appears to him
the most likely to convey the designed sound to an English ear” (p. xv). This repression of the genuine aural
qualities of Indian languages in conveying them to the English ear recalls the imbalance between the symbolic
and imaginary registers of the psyche that Lacan defines as neurosis’ (Schwarz).
Weeden Butler (1742–1823) was an author and Church of England clergyman who was originally articled to a
solicitor in London, but left the legal profession for the church. He acted as amanuensis to the Magdalen
House chaplain, William Dodd, from 1764 until Dodd’s execution for fraud in 1777. In 1776 Butler had
succeeded Dodd as morning preacher at Charlotte Street Chapel, Pimlico. From 1788 he was lecturer of St
Clement, Eastcheap, and St Martin Orgar and who knows, he may even have partially written this work in the
same room as I am writing this description! Butler’s output was eclectic and included guide books, plays,
poetry as well as sermons and this dictionary.
See Henry Schwarz: Laissez-Faire Linguistics: Grammar and the Codes of Empire Critical Inquiry, Vol. 23, No.
3, University Of Chicago, 1997.

INFORMATIVE LITTLE GUIDE TO MEDICINAL PLANTS

9.
CASTLE, Thomas. AN INTRODUCTION TO MEDICAL BOTANY. London, E. Cox, St.
Thomas’s Street, Southwark … 1829.
£ 300
FIRST EDITION. 12mo, pp 172; with three hand coloured plates; original quarter green cloth, grey papered
boards, with later mss paper label on spine, lightly rubbed and worn.
Scarce first edition of this informative little guide, presenting a simple introduction to the study of medicinal
plants, including three striking hand coloured plates.

‘Botany, independent of its being a necessary branch of Medical Education, is calculated to amuse and to
instruct. But when it is pursued with the view of ascertaining means of relief for the suffering evils of mortality,
then it holds a superior claim on our attention, and requires to be classed, in common with the sister
sciences, as tending to the same considerate and benevolent end’ (Preface, p. vii).
Thomas Castle (c.1805–1837) was an English botanical and medical writer. Born in Kent, after leaving school
he became a pupil of John Gill, a surgeon at Hythe; he then went to London to carry on his studies. He
entered Guy’s Hospital in 1826, and was a member of its Physical Society; in 1827 he was elected fellow of the
Linnean Society, when he was living in Bermondsey Square in south London. Castle matriculated at Queen’s
College, Oxford in 1830, and at Trinity College, Cambridge in 1831. He subsequently moved to Brighton, and
committed suicide in 1837. Besides the present work Castle published eight other works, including Modern
Surgery (1828) and Essay on Poisons (1834), and also edited two editions of James Blundell’s Diseases of
Women, 1834 and 1837, and with Bernard Herbert Barton published a British Flora Medica in 1837.
OCLC records five copies, all in the UK, at the BL, Cambridge, Oxford, St. Andrews and Glasgow.

IMAGINARY VOYAGE, FROM CHINA TO AMERICA, NARRATED BY A CHINESE PRINCESS

10. CHIARI, Pietro. LA CINESE IN EUROPA, ossia Storia d’una principessa cinese del nostro
secolo scritta da lei medesima, e pubblicata dall’Abate Pietro Chiari. Tomo primo [-secondo]. In
Genova, per Giacomo Franchi, MDCCLXXIX [1779].
£ 1,500
FIRST EDITION. Two volumes in one, 8vo, pp. [vi], 216, [2] blank; [vi], 207, [1] blank; with engraved

frontispiece to volume one; some light spotting and foxing in places; in contemporary sheep-backed marbled
boards, spine tooled in gilt with morocco lettering-piece; some light wear, but still an attractive copy.
Rare first edition of this imaginary voyage by the Brescia novelist, playwright, and librettist Pietro Chiari (17121785).
Many of Chiari’s novels are based around the notion of the protagonist’s journeying in an unfamiliar land
(often America), and this is no exception. Here, the narrator is a Chinese princess, journeying through Russia,
France, and England, before crossing the Atlantic to Quebec and finally to America. This gives Chiari the
opportunity to cast an eye over various national characters. Chiari was one of the most prolific Italian writers
of the late eighteenth century. Originally a Jesuit, he left the Society in 1747 to become court poet to
Francesco III d’Este, returning to his home city of Brescia in 1762. He wrote over 60 works, ranging from
opera libretti to philosophy, and had a long-running and fruitful rivalry with Goldoni.
See Alessio Giannanti, “Pietro Chiari’s America” in Rhesis, 3.2, (2012), 86-103; OCLC records one copy, at
the Rosminiana in Rovereto, with a copy of the 1783 second edition at Cambridge.

DIFFICULT TERRAIN

11. [COUNTRY GAME]. THE COTTAGE OF CONTENT; Or right roads and wrong ways. A
game. London: William Spooner, 379, Strand Novr. 1st. 1848.
£ 1,250
Hand-coloured lithograph game dissected into nine sections and backed onto linen, measuring 425 x 560mm,
folding into original cloth covered hinged boards, rules on front paste-down, pictorial label on upper cover
(upper cover slightly faded with some marks).
Similar to Spooner’s ‘The Journey’, players must negotiate Spike Island, Conceit Corner, Rattle Away Road
and Odds Bobs Street to reach the ‘Cottage of Content’. Along the way players encounter cricket, highway
robbery, a recruiting sergeant, stage coaching, boating, the stocks, fishing, smugglers and all the stock
caricatures of nineteenth century melodrama on show.
Whitehouse p. 65.
DEBTS INCURRED TREATING EDINBURGH POOR

12. [EDINBURGH DISPENSARY]. REPORT OF THE THIRD ANNUAL GENERAL MEETING OF
THE GOVERNORS OF THE NEW TOWN DISPENSARY. March 30, 1819. Edinburgh: Printed by
Caw and Elder, Stamp Office Close, High Street. 1819.
£ 175
8vo, pp. [2] 37, [1] blank; modern marbled boards.
The New Town Dispensary was set up in 1815 to afford relief to the sick and diseased poor, to give
attendance on ‘lying-in-women’ and for inoculation.
By 1819 ‘a considerable debt had been incurred’ and the managers ‘considered it necessary to limit the
expenses of the Institution, by putting into force one of its original regulations, which requires every patient to
bring a written recommendation, either from a Subscriber to the Dispensary or from a Clergyman or Elder.’

The Dispensary had benefited 8471 Medical and Surgical Patients, 351
Midwifery-patients and 1041 vaccinations in the preceding twelve months and
comments on the increasing number of fever patients that the physicians had
to attend to. The receipts were £1134 18d 1d but their was a shortfall of
another £739 3s 5d which was not helped ‘By bad Silver at Collections £13
6s.’
OCLC records two copies, at Edinburgh University library and the NLS.

IMPRESSIONS OF THE ‘HUMAN CONDITION’

13. [ELLIS, Sarah Stickney]. CONTRASTS, a series of twenty drawings, designed by S. Stickney.
London, published by R. Ackermann. [Lithographed by Geo. Smith Liverpool] 1832.
£ 1,250
FIRST EDITION. 4to, lithograph title and 20 lithograph plates set as as facing pairs or ‘Contrasts’; stitched as

issued in original blue lithographed wrappers, somewhat soiled with minor abrasion at corners.
The Contrasts each illustrate a moral chosen by Stickney from Milton, Scott, Burns (the latter not ascribed)
and are paired with common sayings.
‘Sarah Stickney’s family were in comfortable circumstances during her girlhood, and, apart from attending the
Quaker school at Ackworth between 1813 and 1816, she was educated mainly at home. As well as receiving a
thorough training in practical housewifery, and helping to bring up her younger siblings, she was encouraged to
read widely in literature by her father, a man of scientific interests and patriarchal authority. Sarah Stickney
also learned to ride and train her own horses and developed a love for animals, natural beauty, and art; in
many ways her upbringing, much more free and easy than that of many nineteenth-century girls, fostered her
considerable resilience of physique and independence of mind. … Sarah Stickney also became proficient in
drawing, water-colour, and oil-painting, and was briefly taught drawing by John Sell Cotman, as she recalled, to
the painter’s gratification, in The Poetry of Life (2 vols., 1835). William Stickney’s financial position worsened
during the agricultural depression of the 1820s, and Sarah Stickney determined to earn money herself, first by
painting portraits in oils and by selling illustrations to Ackermann, who published her Contrasts, a series of
drawings with a moral theme, in 1832; no further published illustrations by her are recorded.’ [ODNB]

Working as an artist was not sufficiently remunerative and instead devoted herself to become the author of
numerous books, mostly written about women’s role in society. She worked with her husband, the wellknown missionary (notably to Madagascar), Rev. William Ellis in the London Missionary Society, to promote
their common interest in temperance.
COPAC locates only the V & A copy; OCLC locates two copies at Kent State and Yale

INCLUDING PIECES BY CAMPAIGNERS INVOLVED IN MISSIONARY WORK,
THE ANTI-SLAVERY MOVEMENT, AND WOMEN’S EDUCATION

14. [ELLIS, Sarah Stickney, etc.]. LIBER AMICORUM, with manuscript entries. Owner stated as
Grant McLaren, but with numerous entries by ladies, including the authoress Sarah Ellis. [Scotland
and elsewhere], [c. 1850’s].
£ 450
Small 4to, approx. 150 pages of which 120 with mss. entries or tipped in sketches; handsomely bound in
contemporary green morocco, boards and spine decorated in gilt.
Desirable Liber Amicorum with miscellaneous contents, including some pieces by quite well known names of
the day involved in missionary work, the anti-slavery movement, and women’s education. For example we
have a piece by Sarah Stickney Ellis (1799-1872), author of numerous books, mostly written about women’s
roles in society, dated 1850, a poem “Why Love the Country?” and giving her address as Rose Hill (and later
in the album a fine pencil drawing of the house at Rose Hill); her husband, William Ellis, the famous quaker
philanthropist, founder of the first President of the Royal Pharmaceutical Society, giving a short bible quote in
Tahitian, and his address in 1850 as Rawdon House, the famous educational establishment. George B.
Cheever, John Bright, John B. Gough (transatlantic temperance orator), John Brown (the evangelical bible
commentator, with his address at Arthur Lodge) and others of that ilk also feature.

MUSICIAN TURNED TRANSLATOR

15. FIELDING, Henry. TOM JONES, ou l’Enfant trouvé, traduction nouvelle, dans laquelle on a
rétabli les morceaux supprimés dans celle de Laplace, par le citoyen Davaux. A Paris, Chez Maison,
Librairie rue Florentin, près celle Honoré, de l’imprimerie de Hautbout L’aine, 1796.
£ 450
FIRST EDITION OF THIS TRANSLATION. Four volumes, 8vo, pp. viii, 511 [misnumbered 111], [1] errata;
[iv], 5-525, [1] blank, [1] errata, [1] blank; [iv], 482 [misnumbered 182]; [iv], 5-566, [1] errata; vol I with pp. 924 misbound after p. 48; some foxing and occasional paper flaws (not affecting the text), due to paper stock,
but mostly clean throughout; bound in contemporary half sheep over mottled boards, spines tooled and
lettered in gilt with green morocco labels numbered in gilt, heads of vol’s II-IV chipped and with two
wormhole holes to spine of vol. III, nevertheless, still a handsome and appealing set.
Scarce French edition of The History of Tom Jones, Fielding’s greatest book, a landmark in English fiction, and
one of the most famous eighteenth-century novels.
Citoyen Davaux, the translator of this edition, may well be the composer and violinist Jean-Baptiste Davaux
(1742-1822) as the preface opens with the statement ‘Encore Tom Jones! Il est si connu en roman, en
comédie, en opéra-comique’. Davaux had by this period in his life almost ceased to produce any music, chiefly
because he became an official in the Ministry of War, and later head of the Grand Chancellory of the Légion
d’Honneur from 1803 until it closed in 1815, when he was granted a pension of 4000 livres.
Davaux’s only comic operas of the 1780’s, although none too successful, were however both from English
works: Théodore, ou Le bonheur inattendu (1785), based on Hugh Kelly’s comedy False Delicacy, and Cécilia,
ou Les trois tuteurs (1786), based on Fanny Burney’s well-known novel. Although praised for their music, they
were criticized for their dramatic ineffectiveness.
In translation, Tom Jones had proved enormously popular, with four editions of La Place’s translation
published in 1750 and some twenty reprints published in all, this new translation published some 46 years after
the first, providing testimony to the novel’s continued popularity in France.
OCLC records copies at the BL, BNF and four copies in North America, at Yale, Kentucky, Texas and the
Morgan.
TRANSLATION OUT OF FAILED REVOLUTION?

16. GOETHE, Johann Wolfgang von. EGMONT … przetozyt z Niemieckiego Felix Jezioranski.
[c.1840’s].
£ 650
Manuscript on paper, 4to (237 × 200 mm), pp. [162]; some age-toning to the paper, old waterstain to the
lower corner in places; contemporary half calf, marbled paper sides, extremities worn, joints starting but very
firm.

An original, and apparently unpublished Polish translation of Goethe’s play by (presumably) the lawyer and
writer Feliks Jezioranski (1820–1896). This is a working manuscript, with numerous corrections in the text. It
is inscribed to one Florentyna Rozenthal (dated Warsaw 1880), ‘in memory of pleasant moments spent
together in Nowe Miasto, presented by the translator …’ on the title.
The failure of the Great Polish uprising of 1848 cannot be simply coincidental with this translation. That
Goethe’s play ends on the hero’s last call to fight for independence, and that his death as a martyr giving voice
to a victory against oppression, would not be lost on Poland during this period of insurrection.
The earliest printed Polish translation of Egmont recorded in the Polish State Library is from 1898. Speck lists
translations into English, Dutch, and Swedish only.
ROTHSCHILD’S PEOPLE IN AMERICA

17. [GOLD AND SILVER TABLES]. COPIOUS AND CORRECT TABLES for ascertaining the
increase or decrease of Gold and Silver in bars: According to the Assay Master’s Report. Printed and
Published by C.F. Seyfang, Mount Place, Walworth. 1819.
£ 350
FIRST EDITION. 8vo, pp. [3]-41, [7]; original green roan, each cover
with a decorative gilt border; inscribed on title ‘R & J Phillips. 1834.’
An interesting association copy of this expensive work, at 10s 6d the
tables had to be accurate as the additional cost of correcting errors
by having a ‘computer’ on the staff, would not have been insignificant.
This copy is neatly inscribed by the Philadelphia banking firm of R & J
Phillips, with whom the Rothschild’s had formed an association in
1821. Phillips advised them on investment opportunities and
introduced them to a new circle of business acquaintances. By 1833
Rothschild’s were represented in Baltimore by J.I. Cohen Jnr, and in
New York by J.L. & S. Josephs. Through these agencies the
Rothschilds built up a portfolio of investments in municipal and state
stock, canal and mining shares and in finance houses. In 1834, on the
election of President Andrew Jackson, the London house of
Rothschild was awarded the commission to represent United States’
banking interests in Europe, hitherto in the hands of Baring Bros.
One wonders if these tables were purchased in order to aid R & J
Phillips in their work with Rothschild or indeed to compete with their
dominance of European and American markets.
OCLC records three copies in the UK, at the BL, Cambridge and
Senate House, and one further copy in the US, at Yale.

IF YOUR WAINSCOT IS GREASY - WASH IT WITH WARM BEER

18. [GREAT EXHIBITION]. THE SCHOOL OF ARTS; or, general receipt book, containing
valuable information for Cabinet Makers, Coach Makers, Carpenters, Bricklayers, Masons, Smiths,
Painters, Printers, Watch Makers, Housemaids, etc. By practical and eminent Professors. London:
Printed by W. Carter, 8, Crown St., Finsbury, Published by J.T. Wood, Holywell Street, Strand. [c.
1852-53].
£ 375
FIRST EDITION. 12mo, pp. vii, [i] blank, 64; pp. v-vii
(contents) misbound at end; attractive woodcut title
depicting the Crystal Palace at Sydenham shortly after
relocating there from Hyde Park; some light signs of use,
otherwise in very good condition; bound in contemporary
half green patterned cloth over mottled boards, some
rubbing, but still a very appealing copy.
A delightful practical receipt book aimed at the artisan or
mechanic who had visited or taken an interest in the Great
Exhibition of 1851.
‘In presenting this Book before the Public, the Publisher
wishes to show the contrast between the Great Crystal
Palace and this small Book; in the former you behold arts
and science sufficient to fill one of the largest buildings in
the world, and could you only gather the receipts of all the
art displayed therein, it could be put in the pocket… the
Publisher wishes to make it of the greatest use to the
mechanic, or the man or woman, who is like the bee, that
can show in a straw house a work which would do honour
to a palace.’
The first part of the work is almost exclusively on varnishes, dyes and polishes ‘Easy method of darkening
mahogany’, ‘To give a gloss to old wainscot, to make gold varnish’, ‘To stain horn to imitate tortoise shell’, ‘To
color steel blue.’ Some of the recipes are more domestic and are aimed at the servant population: ‘To make
plate powder’, ‘To clean and preserve gilding’, ‘To clean gilt buckles, Chains, &c.’, ‘Coachman’s liquid for
harness’, ‘To know if a bed is damp’. One hopes the recipes at the end of the work ‘To take fac-similes of
Signatures’ and ‘For making coloured Printing Ink’ had nothing nefarious about them!
Clearly a proportion of these receipts were culled from other works, however, as The School of Arts; was
probably sold for about 3d or 6d it would be well within the purchasing power of the expanding artisan class.
The illustration on the title shows not the Great Exhibition at Hyde Park of 1851 alluded to in the
introduction, but that of the Crystal Palace then erecting on Sydenam Hill and opened in 1854, which strongly
points to an intermediate date for the works issue.
Not in OCLC or COPAC.
HORRID MURDER IN THE PROVINCES

19. HARROP, John. A BRIEF MEMOIR of the life and character of Mr. Luke White, (late of Boltonupon-Dearne,) Who, with Elizabeth, his wife, were cruelly murdered in their own house, on the 4th
December, 1856 … London: Judd & Glass, Gray’s Inn Road, and New Bridge Street. 1857.
£ 150
FIRST EDITION. 8vo, pp. [iv], 41, [1] blank; with woodcut frontispiece and several woodcuts throughout the

text; in the original black blindstamped publisher’s cloth, upper board lettered in gilt; a very good copy.
Memoir of the life of Luke White, acting Postmaster of the village of Bolton-upon-Dearne, whose shop was
also a druggist and grocer, and in which he and his wife Elizabeth were murdered in 1856.
‘Mr. Luke White was very much respected and esteemed, not only in Bolton, but also in the neighbouring
villages, where he was well known. He was a remarkable instance of the village factotum, being not only the
village druggist, grocer, and postmaster, but also entrusted with the transaction of all the parochial business,
including that of overseer, vestry clerk, etc., and being also, like most village druggists, to a great extent the
village surgeon. His parochial trusts were not even confined to Bolton, but embraced several of the
neighbouring villages, where he was held in great repute for his general knowledge, but more especially for his

accurate acquaintance with all matters relating to parish business … He was well to do in the world, being the
owner of the house he occupied, with several cottage houses adjacent, and also of about 8 acres of land. But,
though his duties were multifarious, he performed them without assistance, and lived alone with his aged
partner’ (see http://www.rotherhamweb.co.uk/h/extracts/1856.htm)
Written by a friend of the couple, the memoir concludes with a brief account of the double murder together
with a plan of their shop showing where their bodies were found.
OCLC records two copies only, at the BL and Cambridge.

THE ADVENTURER

IN

FRANCE

20. [HAWKSWORTH, John, editor]. CONTES Traduits de l’Anglois. Premiere Partie [-Seconde].
A Londres, et se trouve a Paris, chez La Veuve Duchesne … Merigot … Esprit, 1774.
£ 385
FIRST FRENCH TRANSLATION. Two volumes bound in one,
12mo, pp. [iv], 192; [iv], 156; puncture hole to first page of
Preface, resulting in loss of several letters on recto and verso,
otherwise a clean copy throughout; in contemporary mottled
sheep, spine tooled in gilt with red morocco label lettered gilt,
lightly rubbed, but still a very pretty copy, with handsome
contemporary armorial bookplate of ‘De la Bibliotheque de M.
de Fontaine de la Barberie’ on front pastedown and later
bookplate of the Vicomte de Noailles on front free end paper.
Scarce first French translation of several pieces extracted from
The Adventurer, originally published in 140 numbers from
November 7, 1752 to March 9, 1754.

The Adventurer was the original form of the essay periodical,
edited by John Hawkesworth. with many contributions by the
likes of Joseph Warton and Samuel Johnson, though there are
no translations of any of the pieces of the latter in the present
collection, which includes: Histoire d’Eugènio; Histoire trouvèe

dans les papiers d’une jeune etrangere; morte à Amiens; Les
martyrs de la dissimulation; Pöete converti par son expérience,
sur l’article d’une autre vie; Histoire de Nannette; Histoire
d’Agamus, pere de Nannette; and Extrait d’un livre Anglois,
intitulé, l’Imbécile de qualité.
The translator, Jean-Louis Blavet (1719-1809), is perhaps best
known for his translation’s of Adam Smith’s Wealth of Nations
and Theory of Moral Sentiments.
OCLC records three copies, at Oxford, Harvard and Texas.

MOCKING ANTI-CATHOLIC HYSTERIA

21. HINE, Henry George. THE TALE OF A CRAB! A Rigmarole. By H.G. Hine. [London,
Ackermann] [1850].
£ 1250
Folding lithograph panorama [118 x 2,205mm] folding down into original boards the upper cover with
decorative lithograph title over orange boards.
Rare satirical panorama depicting the anti-Catholic hysteria gripping the United Kingdom, largely due to a
Papal Bull which had established a Roman Catholic hierarchy, resulting in the enthronement of Cardinal
Wiseman as the Archbishop of Westminster in December 1850.
The story shows a Fisher woman making her way over the Downs with her basket, accidentally she looses a
live crab which wanders off and worries a sheep and then a shepherd boy. He is so frightened out of his wits
he runs home and tells the village what he has seen. The villagers take equal fright and raise a troop to
confront the beast, but they too are confounded and make a swift retreat from the enemy. Consulting ‘The
Oldest Inhabitant’ they take the decision to wheelbarrow him up to see the monster upon which he declares
it to be ‘A Horrid Thing’. The old man asks his fellow villagers ‘if they ever see a Spread Eagle? - or a Roman
Catholic? - or a Wild Irishman’ to which they reply collective ignorance of such things. ‘Of this he seems for a
long time incredulous - but yielding at last to the agonizing prayers for a solution of the Terrible Mystery he
annihilates them by pronouncing it to be A Roman Catholic.’
This vociferous Protestant backlash was even inflamed by the Prime Minister, Lord John Russell, in his famous
‘Durham Letter.’ This letter to the Bishop of Durham severely censured not only the recent Papal Bull but
also imputed Cardinal Wiseman and for good measure the proceedings of the Tractarian clergy of the Church
of England.

Another panorama was issued this time with the Ackermann imprint and designed by Augustus Sala under the
inflammatory title No Popery which had immense sales. Probably Ackermann’s thought to produce an
antidote to Sala’s fairly offensive efforts, if so it failed to sell, and is unrecorded in any collection.
Henry George Hine, (1811–1895) was both a comic artist and landscape painter, born at Brighton in Sussex.
‘He was entirely self-taught as an artist, though he was encouraged in his study of nature by a vicar of a
neighbouring Sussex village, who had a collection of watercolours by Copley Fielding, whose style strongly
influenced Hine’s own. Hine made his name in Sussex with seapieces and scenes of the coast near Brighton
before moving to London, where he was apprenticed as a draughtsman to the engraver Henry Meyer.… In
1841 he was discovered by Ebenezer Landells, who at that time was projecting the publication of a landscape
periodical called The Cosmorama. Pleased with a little comic sketch by Hine of a dustman and his dog,
Landells recommended that he become a contributor to Punch, the first number of which had appeared on 17
July 1841. Hine’s first contribution appeared in September and he continued to work for Punch until 1844,
supplying ‘blackies’ (black comic sketches) and cartoons. Thereafter, he contributed to several short-lived rival
publications, such as Puck, Joe Miller the Younger, and the Man in the Moon, as well as to the Illustrated
London News, before returning to landscape painting. His favourite subject remained the Sussex countryside
of his youth’ (ODNB).

FASCINATING INSIGHT IN TO THE BRITISH RAJ AT THE TURN OF THE TWENTIETH CENTURY

22. [HOPE, Miss Evelyn Ellen. Compiler]. ORIGINAL PHOTO ALBUM documenting British India
as recorded by the sister of the Deputy Commissioner at Bara Banki at the turn of the twentieth
century. [India, Bara Banki, etc.] [c. 1896-1905].
£ 1,500
Original Album, 30cm x 25cm, with 22 large photo’s (20cm x 15cm), 44 smaller photo’s plus a wide variety of
printed ephemera, tipped in dried plants and some pencil sketches; album in half green calf over cloth boards,
spine ruled in gilt, some surface wear and rubbing to joints, otherwise in good original condition.
Fascinating album compiled by Miss Evelyn Ellen Hope (d.1939), the elder sister of the Deputy Commissioner
at Bara Banki, giving an insight in to the British Raj at the turn of the twentieth century.
The album essentially provides a record of the Deputy Commissioner, Charles William Welby Hope (18641926) and his sister Eliza at Bara Banki in the final years of the nineteenth century, and first few of the
twentieth, largely showing the social circles they moved in, with photographs depicting them both at official
and social engagements, their house, servants, and many more, together with correspondence they both
received, ranging from the official to grovelling letters of apology from servants, both tipped in and loosely
inserted.

Perhaps most appealing is the significant selection of printed ephemera
tipped in to the album, notable amongst which is found a large flyer
printed in gold at the ‘Anglo-Oriental Press, Lucknow’ of a ‘Programme
of Durbar, to be held in honor of the coronation of King Edward VII,
Emperor of India, at Hardoi’ on the 1st January 1903. Also included are
dinner menu’s (at White’s Club, Barabanki and a farewell dinner for Mr.
& Miss Hope in 1897), Invitations (one to commemorate the birthday
of Queen Victoria held at Government House, another from Her
Highness the Begum of Bhopal), adverts for sporting events in Hardoi
(‘Hardoi Coronation Sports’, ‘Skittle Gymkhana’) and two flyers printed
at the Victoria Press in Lucknow for ‘A fancy fair and flower show’ held
at Hope’s house in Barabanki. There are also many Newspaper
clippings, including one giving an interview with Mark Twain on this first
impressions of India.
The album concludes with a newspaper clipping (dated October 1904)
reporting Charles Hope’s transfer, a glowing report of his time there,
and the great sadness his departure would bring to all:
‘From the time he held the reins of office here, his first thought was
given to the sanitation of the district. It is on account of his supervision
that Hardoi possesses the cleanest roads and thoroughfares of all the
districts in Oudh. He ran the Machinery of the Municipality and District
Board work to the greatest advantage, without any of those dissensions
which unfortunately are seen in so many other places. Both the Hindus
and the Mahomedans liked him alike as an Executive Officer’.
Returning to Britain, Charles married in 1916 and retired to
Pigeonsford Llangrannog in Wales where he died without issue in 1926.

MORE THAN ‘JUST’ A NOVEL

23. [HUERNE DE LA MOTHE, François Charles]. LES PROMENADES ET RENDEZ-VOUS DU
PARC DE VERSAILLES. Premiere Partie [-Seconde]. A Londres. 1784.
£ 285
FIRST LONDRES EDITION. Two volumes in one, 12mo, pp. [ii], 135,
[1] blank; [iv], 168; apart from some minor foxing and marking in
places, a clean copy throughout; in later calf backed mottled boards,
spine ruled in gilt with red morocco label lettered in gilt, some rubbing,
but still a very good copy; bookplate of Villereave-Butel, who appears
to have collected works on garden design and history.
Centred around a group of friends assembled in the park of the
Chateau de Versailles, who recount stories to each other, the work
also affords a good guide to Versailles during the last years of Madame
de Pompadour’s influence.
There is something semi autobiographical about this novel when the
author leaves Paris, due to some matter of ‘très-grande importance’
and decamps to Versailles. He at first feels it is something more
parochial than the city of Paris, however after wandering through the
gardens he falls into the company of some new friends who in the
evening entertain each other with stories. For us the novel is an entry
into the atmosphere and delights of Versailles at a time of transition
when Louis XV ordered the building of the Petit Trianon for his longterm mistress, Madame de Pompadour. The BL copy was cited in that
Victorian masterpiece of bibliography the Union Catalogue of Books on
Art p. 2055, correctly identifying the works importance as a descriptive
guide of this seat of political power.
Huerne de la Mothe was a lawyer by profession, but was disbarred after the publication of his defence of the
actress Mlle Clairon following her excommunication. His writings (including the Essais de jurisprudence as well
as the offending Libertés de la France contre le pouvoir arbitraire de l’excommunio) were burnt, and he
turned to writing fiction, under Londres and Amsterdam imprints. The present work is the first of two novels,
and was frequently reprinted under the title Histoire nouvelle de Margot des Pelotons.
ESTC records two copies in the UK, at the BL and Cambridge, and three in North America, at Michigan,
Toronto and the Bibliothèque Nationale du Québec.
THE FIRST APPEARANCE OF BEN JONSON IN SCOTLAND

24. JONSON, Ben. PLAYS, Viz. I. Volpone: or The Fox. II. The
alchemist. III. Epicoene: or, The silent woman. Written by Ben
Jonson. Glasgow: Printed by Robert Urie, 1752.
£ 550
FIRST SCOTTISH EDITION. 12mo, pp. [ii], 103, [1] blank; 104; 111,

[1] advertisement; minor loss to outer margin of p. 95 of third part, due
to paper flaw, just touching a few letters, otherwise apart from a few
marks, a clean copy throughout; bound in contemporary calf, later
reback, spine tooled in gilt with red morocco label lettered in gilt,
corners and boards rubbed, but still a good copy.
The rare first Glasgow edition, and indeed the first printings of any of
Ben Jonson’s works in Scotland.
Unsurprisingly the plays chosen by Robert Urie were Volpone, The
Alchemist, and Epicoene, Jonson’s best known and most successful. Urie
evidently intended to sell them individually as each has its own title
page. However, there are only a handful recorded separately in libraries,
so it seems likely that he quickly bound them up and sold them
together. In 1766 he published a second edition, but this time under one
title.
The preponderance of copies in libraries outside of the UK indicate this
work was very probably intended for Urie’s export market.

Benjamin ‘Ben’ Jonson (1572-1637) was an English playwright, poet, actor, and literary critic of the
seventeenth century, whose artistry exerted a lasting impact upon English poetry and stage comedy, and
popularised the comedy of humours. He is best known for the satirical plays and for his lyric poetry and is
generally regarded as the second most important English playwright during the reign of James I after William
Shakespeare.
ESTC records one copy in the UK, at the NLS, and three in North America, at Illinois, Kansas and NebraskaLincoln, OCLC adds further copies at Putnam Public library, Chicago, Dartmouth College and Ohio.

HISPANOPHILE NOVEL

25. [LE GIVRE DE RICHEBOURG, Madame]. AVANTURES DE DON RAMIRE DE ROXAS, et de
Dona Leonor de Mendoce. Tirees de l’espagnol par Madame L.G.D.R. Paris, chez Andre’ Cailleau,
1737.
£ 650
FIRST EDITION. Two volumes, 12mo, pp. [ii], 285; [ii], 307, [3]; with minor stain to title of vol. I, otherwise
clean throughout; in contemporary calf, spines with raised bands ruled and tooled in gilt, with labels lettered
and numbered in gilt, lightly rubbed; with the engraved bookplates of Lord Charles Bruce of Ampthill, a
Godson of Charles II; an appealing copy.
Rare first edition of this Spanish tale by the novelist and short story writer Madame Le Givre de Richebourg
(1710–1780).
De Richebourg was the author of several novels and
success. A hispanophile, her other works include Le
Clamandès et Clarmonde (1733), Aventures de Flores
Damasine (1735), and the present Aventures de Dom
(1737).

short stories, some of which met with a degree of
Veuve en puissance de mari (1732), Aventures de
et de Blanchefleur (1735), Aventures de Zelin et de

Ramire de Roxas et de Dona Leonone de Mendoce

OCLC records three copies in North America, at Harvard, Chicago and McMaster.
FEMALE ORPHANS, CLIMBING BOYS & LONDON POOR DISCUSSED

26. [LONDON]. LETTERS, WRITTEN FROM LONDON, descriptive of various Scenes and
Occurrences Frequently met with in the Metropolis and its Vicinity. For the Amusement of Children
Illustrated by Plates. London: Printed for Darton and Harvey, Gracechurch- Street. 1807.
£ 850

FIRST EDITION, POSSIBLY SECOND ISSUE WITH THE COVER DATED 1808. 12mo, pp. [ii], 52; with 28 wood

engraved illustrations, some full page; with two neat ownership inscriptions on front free endpaper, one
contemporary, another from 1839; stitched as issued in the original printed wraps, spine alittle worn and
chipped, and some light dust-soiling, but still a very appealing copy.
Scarce first edition of this book taking the form of letters written by Henry to his brother Edward, at home in
Norfolk, describing his experiences in the Metropolis.
‘Unusual among juvenile works about London for its emphasis on provision for the poor and the handicapped.
Though Henry is taken by his uncle to St. Paul’s Cathedral, Westminster Abbey and the Panorama, they also
visit or discuss Joseph Lancaster’s school in the Borough Road, the School for the Blind in St. George’s Fields,
the Asylum for Female Orphans, inoculation against smallpox, F. C. Daniel’s inflatable life preserver against
drowning and the work of the Society for Superseding the Necessity of Climbing Boys; in an appendix are
notes on the last two of these subjects. The illustrations are in the style of William Darton but the text
appears to be by another hand’ (Lawrence Darton, The Dartons, BL, 2004, G571).
Of particular note is the substantial attack on the practice of selling young boys into a life as chimney sweeps.
The engraving which accompanies this letter shows George Smart’s invention of 1803, the chimney-sweeping
machine in use.
OCLC records copies at Oxford and the BL in the UK, and at Toronto, Indiana, Harvard, Princeton and the
University of Southern Mississippi in North America.

FRENCH INFLUENCE LATER THAN EXPECTED

27. LUDERS, Alexander. AN ESSAY ON THE USE OF THE FRENCH LANGUAGE. in our ancient
laws and acts of state. Printed by Richard Cruttwell, Bath. [1808].
[bound after:] CONSIDERATIONS OF THE LAW OF HIGH TREASON in articles of levying war.
Printed by Richard Cruttwell, Bath. August 1808.
£ 450
FIRST EDITIONS. Two works bound in one, 8vo, pp. 82, [1] ‘Errors in the press’, [1] blank; 139, [1] ‘Errors

in the press’; bound together in one volume, later half calf, spine with red label lettered in gilt, slightly worn;
amorial bookplate of the British historian John William Willis Bund (1843-1928) .
The first work investigates the use of Law French in England and the date of its introduction. Apparently it
was a given that French was used from the time of the conquest in English Law. Hume, Blackstone, Voltaire
and other historians took this for granted, however Luders correctly shows that no use of French was made
until the middle of the thirteenth century.
The second work gives a history of the law of treason, an Act first
codified in 1351 in Law French for which Luders gives a fresh
translation. He shows how the act has changed with each successive
amendment and how over time judges understood the law. Luders
expresses that he wrote the work several years earlier but ‘waited
for a convenient time for its publication, when no such evils as make
the subject before us, can be near enough to affect those who read
it, or give an occasional or partial view of the questions hear
discussed.’
Both works were reissued in 1810 with other tracts as a single
volume, that on treason having the sheets of 1808 reissued with
new prelims and a few additional notes at the end whilst the
companion work was entirely reset, again with some additions.
Alexander Luders (d. 1819), legal writer, was the second son of
Theodore Luders of Lyncombe and Widcombe, Somerset. He was
probably of German extraction, and when admitted a member of
the Inner Temple on 10 July 1770 was described in the books of the
inn as ‘Sacri Romani Imperii nobilis Eques’. He was called to the bar
on 6th February 1778, and became a bencher of his inn on 10 May
1811. He was probably the father of Alexander Luders, who
matriculated at Brasenose College, Oxford, in 1806, aged seventeen,
and died in 1851 as rector of Woolstone, Gloucestershire.
Luders wrote widely on legal and constitutional history. His most important scholarly achievement was his
contribution to the record commission’s Statutes of the Realm, which began to appear in 1810—Luders had
been the first named among the sub-commissioners appointed to work on the edition in 1800. He also edited
three volumes of a Commons committee dealing with ‘controverted elections’ (1785–90); and in 1807 his
essay on the use of French in ancient laws and acts of state appeared. A clutch of other writings dealt with
aspects of the law of treason, on the right of succession to the crown in the reign of Elizabeth I, and also on
the constitution of parliament in the reign of Henry VIII. His final works included an essay on Henry V (1813),
a study of the monarch’s title of ‘defender of the faith’, and a monograph on the constitution of parliament in
the reign of Edward I (1818).
These writings made a valuable contribution to legal history and were cited by Henry Hallam in his
constitutional histories. Luders died on 25 November 1819. Some of his books were bequeathed to the Inner
Temple Library.
I. OCLC records four copies in North America, at Yale, Harvard, Northwestern and McGill; II. OCLC records
four copies in North America, at Harvard, Minnesota, NYPL and Los Angeles County Law library.
SHOEMAKER WITH A KEY TO THE UNIVERSE

28. MACKEY, Sampson Arnold. THE MYTHOLOGICAL ASTRONOMY in Three Parts. London:
Hunt & Clarke, 1827.
£ 450

FIRST EDITION THUS. 8vo, pp. [4], viii ‘contents’, [v]-viii, [9]-263, [1] blank; three engraved frontispieces
including one with volvelle, another seems to be cropped, but is the same in the Wellcome copy;
contemporary green half roan over cloth, sprinkled edges, some abrasions to extremities.
Mackey’s theory concerns the inclination of the earth’s axis and its changes over long spans of time. He chose,
like Payne Knight and Erasmus Darwin, to write his ideas in the form of a poem with a commentary which is
not easy to decipher, but was sufficiently enticing to give Mackey both a local and wider following. That he
professed to have a key to the universe which only he could explain and overturn contemporary science, and
religion to boot, encouraged a devoted following which resulted in several editions of his works each
expanded and more involved than its predecessor.
Visually the most attractive part of the book is the three engravings, one with a vovelle frontispiece, said by
Godwin [see below] to have been done by the author with shoemaker thread!
All editions of Mackey’s works are uncommon. Ours was printed in Exeter, published in London and probably
sold in Norwich and appears to include the sheets of the 1826 edition with the very helpful addition of a
contents and index to this complicated text. The vovelle from the first edition of 1822 is reused here as are
the other plates, these being engraved in Norwich giving some credence to the ‘thread’ supposition above.
‘Samson (or Sampson) Arnold Mackey (1765-1843), a resident of Norwich, had been apprenticed to a
shoemaker at eleven, then had spent many years as a soldier, presumably in the lowest ranks. In 1811 he
returned to his trade and settled in his native city as a “journeyman shoemaker,” renting a small attic for his
business and home. The rest of his life was one of hard work, poverty, frustration, and finally the almshouse.’
[Godwin]
OCLC records two copies only, at the Wellcome in the UK, and Stanford in the US; see Joscelyn Godwin
Theosophical Enlightenment, SUNY Press, 1984.
ENCOURAGING NATIONAL IDENTITY

29. MACLAREN, Archibald. BESSY BELL AND MARY GRAY, or Love in the Highlands. A Musical
drama. Performed by His Majesty’s Servants of the Theatre Royal Edinburgh, at the new Theatre,
Dumfries; with Alterations and Additions. London: Printed for the author, By A. McPherson, Russellcourt, Covent-garden. 1808.
£ 125
FIRST EDITION. 12mo, pp. 24; modern wrappers.

‘I flatter myself that I have broached a new subject, namely, the Marriage and Wedding Ceremonies of the
lower class of Highlanders.
‘By the eighteenth century’s close, almost in parallel with the work of
antiquarians like Walter Scott, Scottish history was being rediscovered,
reassessed and dramatized as part of a process of asserting Scottish
identities within the Union sealed at that century’s beginning. Scottish
historical drama of the period addressed contemporary political
concerns, including the assertion of national history and identity in a
Union the nature of which in the lifetime of a cross-section of the
audience had been challenged by a serious armed Rising, however ‘safe’
that topic may seem in the twenty-first century. Archibald Maclaren
(1755-1826) continued to assert national identity in much of his output,
evoking Highland history and legends in such plays as Bessy Bell and
Mary Gray, or Love in the Highlands (1808), Private Theatre or the
Highland Funeral (1809), The Highland Chiefs; or the Castle of
Dunstaffnage (1815), Highland Robbers; or, Such Things Were (1817),
and Wallace the Brave; or, The Siege of Perth (1819).’ [Brown]
Maclaren, who served in the American War of Independence and
indeed published several poems in Philadelphia and New York
newspapers before returning to home, was given a pension but made
ends meet by issuing a series of plays but was only ever able to afford
precarious support for his family before his death in 1828.
OCLC records three copies, at the BL, NLS and Michigan; see Ian Brown History as Theatrical Metaphor:
History, Myth and National Identities in Modern Scottish Drama Palgrave Macmillan, 2016.

MAGNA CHARTA ISLAND: “THIS REMARKABLE SPOT”

30. [MAGNA CARTA]. VISITORS TO MAGNA CHARTA ISLAND. [So lettered on upper cover
of each volume]. [Ankerwycke House, Wraysbury, 1836-1891].
£ 2,850
MANUSCRIPT IN INK. In two vols., 4to., no pagination but together approx. 364pp., the first volume completely
full of visitors’ signatures (and occasional comments), the second volume perhaps half full, the other leaves
remaining unused, in the original matching bindings of red morocco with gilt lines and fillets, all edges gilt,
lettered in gilt (as above) on the upper boards. In very good state of preservation
These two Magna Charta Island visitors’ books, which cover a period of more than 50 years, are of more than
ephemeral curiosity in the long story of Magna Carta. The record of visitors is clear evidence of the
extraordinary fascination people of most walks of life then had with the whole idea of legal equality and
political rights.

The identity of the signatories shows a broad cross-section of people, politicians and members of the
government, ambassadors and diplomats, senior (and not so senior) churchmen, military officers, aristocrats
and commoners by the coach load.
Many, perhaps most, of the visitors identify their place of residence (town, city, county, sometimes actual
address). They include the U.S.A., Ireland, Poland, South Australia, China, India, New South Wales, Jamaica,
&c. &c.

The location of the sealing of Magna Carta in 1215 remains a matter of academic dispute. Runnymede, a water
meadow which lies south-west of the Thames between Old Windsor and Egham, is one strongly supported
location. Magna Carta island, on the opposite bank of the Thames, is the other. In fact, it seems perfectly
possible that both sites were involved.
When the island was sold by Sotheby’s in 2014, the sales’ particulars included the following comments and
description: “Magna Carta island, a spectacular 3.72 acre island on the river Thames, is cited by the
outstanding authority on the history of Magna Carta, Matthew Paris, as the location of the signing of the
Magna Carta in 1215. ….. It was here that King John, with a protection of walnut trees and the gentle curve of
the river which would keep enemy long bows out of range, met with his rebellious barons who had camped
on the opposite bank of the river on Runnymede meadow is believed to have signed Magna Carta. A stone on
which it is thought the charter was signed lies today in a specially built Charter Room which forms part of the
main Grade II listed house on Magna Carta island built by George Simon Harcourt, Lord of the Manor and the
Sheriff of the county, in 1834.”
The two extant visitors’ books were evidently provided by him.

Also included with the visitor’s books are the following:
1. Printed broadside notice (21 x 16 cms.): Magna Charta Island. The public are permitted to visit this Island
on Monday, Wednesday, and Saturday, in each week, provided they comply with the following rules. …..
There follow four “rules” relating to the consumption of food and drink - pic-nics to be “spread in the
grounds adjoining the cottage”. Only tea and coffee to be consumed inside the house. Visitors were all
required to sign the visitors’ book and were asked to “abstain from writing in any manner upon any part
whatso-ver of the property”. Angling was permitted, under certain conditions.
The Rules were signed by the island’s owner, George Simon Harcourt, and dated “Ankerwycke House, June
15th 1836”. Harcourt underlines his rules by explaining that, “As this spot, so interesting to the public at large,
is thrown open for their amusement and recreation, it is hoped that they will abstain from doing any thing
either to injure or disfigure the property, or to annoy the owner. For this purpose the foregoing rules are
drawn up, and a compliance with them is the condition upon which the public are permitted to visit and use
this remarkable spot, of this the public will see the propriety, as any infringement of them by unthinking or
mischievous individuals, will compel the proprietor, however unwilling he may be, to withdraw the permission
he has given, and shut up the grounds”.
2. A pencil sketch of Ankerwycke House, indistinctly signed, but probably mid-19th century, folded and lightly
soiled but generally in fair condition.
3. A carte-de-visite of Mr. G.C. Harcourt, Her Britannic Majesty’s Consul, Paris. n.d. but ca. late 19th/early
20th century.
4. A loosely inserted poem on Magna Carta, 19 lines, in ink in an early hand (certainly pre-1840). The verse
written on a single sheet of paper, 11.5 x 7.5 cms., minor marginal fraying but no loss. The poem begins:

“Here Johnny the King, Sir, in twelve and one five,
Was caught by his Barons more dead than alive,
Who swore they would souse him plump into the water
Unless he subscribed to their great Magna Charta
Then freedom her banner unfurl’d o’er the land
While Liberty guided the recreant’s hand”
…….&c. &c.
A footnote in the same hand notes that “these lines are said to have been discovered in an ancient mss in the
British Museum and are known to have been written by the nephew of the King”. [Which King this is
supposed to refer to is opaque].

PRODUCED FOR FAMILY AND FRIENDS ONLY

[MAINGAY, Lille]. THE DECLINE AND FALL OF [HOOPS] IN THE ROMAN EMPIRE. [bound
£ 300
with:] The Christmas Robin [Privately printed?] [c. 1872].
31.

FIRST EDITIONS. Two works in one volume, square 4to, the first comprising 24 leaves of anastatic plates,

the second 14 leaves, each leaf a large illustration with text beneath, within rustic borders; bound without
wrappers in contemporary limp blind panelled calf, gilt lettered title on upper board.
Scarce first editions, both of which appear to have been produced for family and friends only. The first work
pokes fun at the Pope and the Catholic Church’s worry of ladies with large hooped dresses not being able to
make confession as they could not enter the confessional box. One section of the story concerns a deacon
who puts on a hoop and is chased by cardinals. ‘When caught, the pope amazed at his singular reserve did
immediately confers on him priests orders (to cure him of the same).’
The second work in the volume is a fairly conventional story of a Christmas Robin who helps the other
creatures during the hardships of winter - cooking a nice mouse broth for an owl with mumps or helping a
raven out of a trap - before heading home to tend his chicks.

There has been some confusion over the authorship of the first work but we are now confident of
establishing their identity. Lille Maingay was born at St Petersburg in Russia in 1837, the youngest daughter of
William Maingay, a merchant there. William and his two elder daughters were friends to J.M. Whistler’s
parents when they lived in Russia during the 1840s. The Maingay family originated in Guernsey but decided to
anglify their name and changed the spelling from Maingy by Royal Warrant in 1840. The St Petersburg branch
of the family (other branches were in the army, navy, church and traded at Naples) appear to have moved
back to Britain by the time of William’s death in 1862. The Maingay’s subscribed to Evangelical Christianity or
at least gave money for conversion of Catholics, which probably goes a long way towards the dig made by Lille
at the Roman Catholic church. We have no further information on our author until her death on Christmas
Day, 1890 at her home 39 Dorset Square, London where she lived with at least one unmarried sister.
I. OCLC records copies at the V & A, Oxford, BL and NLS in the UK, and Emory & Texas in the US; II. Not in
OCLC.

PROVINCIAL PHARMACIST’S RECIPE BOOK

32. MARSHAL, Martin. MANUSCRIPT PHARMACEUTICAL RECIPE BOOK, belonging to Martin
Marshal of Bourn in Cambridgeshire. Anno Domini 1848.
£ 1,250
MANUSCRIPT IN INK. 4to, 340 pages of which 145 contain pharmaceutical recipes, with 4 pages on poisons at
rear and a further 22 pages of household recipes, written throughout in a neat sloping copper plate hand,
slightly dust-soiled and marked in places; in contemporary vellum, rather darkened and rubbed with age.
A very comprehensive volume, clearly compiled by, and for the use of, the pharmacist Martin Marshal in the
village of Bourn, South Cambridgeshire, in the mid nineteenth century.

The manuscript contains 291 Formulae for Pharmaceutical recipes for a wide variety of pills and powders,
together with a detailed categorised index, alphabetically tabulated. Each page consists of two recipes, each
ingredient having a measure in chemist’s shorthand. The recipes are almost all exclusively written in Latin, as
was the norm, and amongst them can be deciphered cures and remedies for such common complaints as
constipation and bowl problems, stomach upsets, and ear, nose and throat issues. Also included are a few
household recipes (Cowslip wine, Furniture Paste, Varnish for Harness, Fish Sauce and various ketchups)
written by Marshall in the middle of the book, presumably for his own use having been passed on by the
people of Bourn and surrounding area.
The recipe book concludes with a section on poisons, headed “Poisons within the meaning of the Act”, and
lists the names of 110 poisons in alphabetical order.
Unfortunately we have been unable to find any further information on pharmacist, Martin Marshal.
Nevertheless, the manuscript provides a fascinating insight in to a provincial pharmacist working in Victorian
England.
STERNE CHERISHED

33. [MARTHA
CUST,
compiler].
ORIGINAL
MANUSCRIPT COPY OF ‘LETTERS FROM YORICK, TO
ELIZA’. Together with William Combe’s ‘Letters from Eliza to
Yorick’. [n.p., n.d., c. 1800?].
£ 550
MANUSCRIPT IN INK. 8vo, pp. 29; handwritten in neat legible hand
throughout, with the ownership signature of Martha Cust on front
free endpaper; handsomely bound in contemporary red panalled
morocco, boards tooled in gilt, some light rubbing, but still a very
good copy.
A desirable manuscript copy by a lady, of “Letters from Yorick to
Eliza,” Laurence Sterne’s letters to Elizabeth Draper, together with
the spurious “Letters from Eliza to Yorick”, attributed to William
Combe that were first published in 1801. Sadly we have been unable
to find any further information on the compiler, Martha Cust,
though the expensive red morocco binding suggests she was from a
family of some wealth.

ON FEMALE EDUCATION

34. [MORARDO, Gaspare]. LA DAMIGELLA ISTRUITA … In Torino, dalla Stamperia Mairesse.
1787.
£ 550
FIRST EDITION. 8vo, pp. 246, [2]; clean and crisp throughout; in contemporary vellum, with paste paper label

lettered in gilt on spine; a desirable copy.
First edition of this rare work on the various roles of women and on female education, by the moralist and
philosopher Gaspare Morardo.
The work is centred around the education of women, desirable not so much as an end for the women
themselves, but for the good of society in general, and its basic tenet is that education should be designed to
enable women to recognise and act upon their obligations in all manner of circumstances. To that end, the
work is arranged into a series of chapters discussing the role and conduct of a young woman at her devotions,
with her parents and household, on her own, while managing a household, at work and study, while reading, in
front of the mirror, in Church, at table and in conversation, dancing, travelling, choosing not to marry, called
to the cloister, and called to marriage.
OCLC records two copies in North America, at Chicago and the University of California at Santa Barbara.

THE FIRST ROBINSONADE BEFORE DEFOE

35. [NEVILLE, Henry]. RELATION FIDELLE & VERITABLE DE LA NOUVELLE DÉCOUVERTE
D’UNE QUÁTRIÉME ISLE DE LA TERRE AUSTRALE, ou meridionale inconüe, sous le nom d’Isle de
Pines. Et de la maniere dont elle s’est peuplée ; traduite du Flamend & renfermée dans une lettre par
le traducteur à un sien amy. A Leiden, pour Abraham Gogat Marchand Libraire, 1669.
£ 650
12mo, pp. 45, [3] blank; titlepage with a few ink marks, including the ownership initials ‘TP’; in recent marbled
wraps.
Scarce French translation and abridgement of Henry Neville’s The Isle of Pines, which has been cited as the
first Robinsonade before Defoe’s work.
An example of Arcadian fiction, the book presents its story through an Epistolary frame: a “Letter to a friend
in London, declaring the truth of his Voyage to the East Indies” written by a fictional Dutchman “Henry
Cornelius Van Sloetten,” concerning the discovery of an island in the southern hemisphere, populated with
the descendants of a small group of castaways.

The book explores the story of these castaways—the British George Pine and four female survivors, who are
shipwrecked on an idyllic island. Pine finds that the island produces food abundantly with little or no effort,
and he soon enjoys a leisurely existence, engaging in open sexual activity with the four women.
Each of the women gives birth to children, who in turn multiply to produce distinct tribes, by which Pine is
seen as the patriarch. One of the women, a black slave girl, gives rise to a tribe called the Phills, who
increasingly reject the impositions of laws, rules, and Bible readings which are established in an effort to create
some form of social order. Eventually one of the Phills tribe rapes a woman from the Trevor tribe, starting a
civil war. At this point some Dutch explorers arrive, bringing with them guns which are used to quell the
uprising.
The narrative is written from the viewpoint of the Dutch explorers and begins with their arrival and the
discovery of a primitive white English-speaking native race. The explorers discover that the islanders are the
grand and great-grandchildren of George Pine, and that in just three generations the islanders have lost the
technological and industrial advantage of their British origins. They later discover that they possess an axe
which lay blunt and never sharpened. The island itself is so productive in terms of food and shelter that the
islanders leave newborn babies exposed to the elements with no harm.
While the island is bounteous and abundant the narrative raises questions concerning the morality of idleness
and dependence on nature. Questions also exist over the status of the piece as utopian literature; elements of
utopian writing are apparent, but there are inversions of the usual pattern. Instead of finding an advanced
society from which the travellers can learn, the explorers discover a primitive island race in need of rescue
from the brink of civil war. Although the island initially seems a paradise of sexual freedom and idyllic plenty,
the story is one of dystopia, a devolution into a primitive and crucially unproductive state. The lack of
creativity and industry are heightened by the fact that the islanders themselves reproduce in great numbers,
leaving in three generations a large population with no scientific or artistic development.
Some critics have pointed to the possibility of Pines deriving from an anagram of penis, alluding to the sexual
preoccupation of the early settlers.
The book also has political overtones. Neville was an anti-Stuart republican, and as a political exile he was
clearly conscious of the socio-political concerns of the end of the early modern period. The island narrative is
framed by the story of the Dutch explorers who are more organized and better equipped than the English
voyage of three generations earlier, and who are needed to rescue a small English colonial nation-state from
chaos. It is interesting to note that the book was written at the end of the Second Anglo-Dutch War.
Although French translation’s appeared in 1668, the same year as the first, published in Rouen and Paris, the
present edition appears to be the first printed in the Netherlands. The lettre at the the beginning of the work
has the caption title ‘Lettre de Philogyton à Nicophile contenant entr’autres choses la relation de la nouuelle
découuerte de l’Isle de pines’ and is signed and dated: V.M., Leiden, le 26 Jüillet 1668. We have found one
copy with a title page dated 1668, but believe this to be a ghost.
OCLC records three copies worldwide, at Michigan and the National libraries of Australia and Denmark.

PHARMACY IN THE WEST COUNTRY

36. [PHARMACY]. PHARMACIST’S MANUSCRIPT NOTEBOOK with recipes. [Camborne, West
Cornwall], 1894.
£ 275
NOTEBOOK. (100 x 160mm) of 47 pages (including 6 blank pages)
containing hand-written chemist’s or pharmacist’s recipes for a
wide variety of pills and powders; bound in original red roan,
upper board lettered in black, lower stamped with advert for
Bovril, some chipping and wear to extremities.
Original manuscript Pharmacist’s notebook, the front cover
stamped “C. J. Allan, Chemist and Family Grocer, Camborne”,
while the first page states “C. F. Bennett in account with Pearce
Hall & Allan, Nov. 22nd, 1894”.
Each page consists of between one and three recipes, each
ingredient having a measure in chemist’s shorthand. The mix of
some 93 products, both commonplace and exotic sounding, are
facinating, ranging from items such as Poor Man’s Friend, Fly
Water, Mixed Spice, Horse Powders, Chilblain Liniment, Volatile
Essence, Acid Kali, Rondeletia, Eau de Cologne, Quinine Tooth
Powder, Wilson’s Rosemary Cream, Hall’s Rosemary Cream,
Burnell’s Pills, to Heal All Ointment, Transparent Pomade,
Furniture Polish, French Polish, Hartshorn Oil, Hall’s Vermin
Killer, Devonshire Oils, Chlorodyne, Sedative & Soothing
Powders, Foot Rot Unguent, Ginger Beer Powders, Black Ink,
Liquid Cochineal, and much more besides.
MISMANAGING THE POOR

37. [POOR LAW MANAGEMENT]. A SHORT VIEW OF THE FRAUDS, ABUSES, AND
IMPOSITIONS OF PARISH OFFICERS, with some Considerations on the Laws relating to the Poor,
shewing How the Deficiencies therein might be remedied, by fixing a Qualification for the Choice of
Church-wardens and Overseers, by limiting the Sums to be raised by their Rates, and By bringing
them to Account properly for the Monies that come into their Hands London: Printed for J. Stagg,
1744.
£ 350
FIRST EDITION. 4to (200 x 160mm). 48-pages (some light mainly marginal staining); Stiched as issued in suger
paper blue wrappers (very lightly stained).
The commonest complaints about the Poor Law concerned its
management, or indeed lack of it.
‘It was alleged that neither the officers responsible for the execution
of the law nor the vestries to which they were accountable acted in
the public interest. In urban areas especially, men of property did
their best to avoid serving as churchwardens and overseers, leaving
such offices to those who saw them primarily as an opportunity to
feather their nests. Critics pointed out that many vestries were
composed of an illiterate rabble easily manipulated by demagogues.
The commonplace eighteenth-century principle that democratic rule
meant gross corruption and inefficiency drew not a little of its
support from observation of parish government. Typical was a
popular tract of 1744 denouncing the social injustice of a system
which perverted the intentions of Elizabethan legislators. “In the
stead of substantial Householders, according to the real Intention of
the Law, you have a continual Succession of mean People in Office,
whose Study and Interest it is, to lay the Burthen of their Levies
more particularly upon the Lands, although their own numerous
Occupations increase the Poor Twenty to one.”’ [Langford]

Provenance: Loosely-inserted is a one-page letter, dated February 6th 1755, from Thomas Foley, 1st Baron
Foley (1716-77), British politician, to Richard Ness at Woolterton [Hall] relating to a transaction with a Mr
Overman, with remnants of a wax seal. There are also some contemporary or near contemporary marginal
annotation, though the author of the pamphlet remains anonymous.
Goldsmiths’ 8087; see Paul Langford A Polite and Commercial People: England, 1727-1783 OUP, 1998, p.154.

“CE NE SONT PAS MES PENSEES” (ROUSSEAU)

38. ROUSSEAU, Jean Jacques. THOUGHTS ON DIFFERENT SUBJECTS. By J. J. Rousseau, Citizen
of Geneva. In Two Volumes. Vol. I [-II]. London: Printed for S. Crowder, J. Coote, W. Griffin, and J.
Knox. 1768.
£ 450
FIRST EDITION IN ENGLISH. Two volumes, 12mo, pp. xi, [i] blank, 216; [ii], ii, 220; apart from a few marks
in places, a clean copy throughout; with contemporary French annotations throughout; in contemporary
sheep, expertly rebacked, with red morocco label lettered in gilt, corners rubbed.
Uncommon first English edition of this selection of Rousseau’s thoughts and philosophic concepts, compiled
from extracts from his writings.
This collection helped to propagate Rousseau’s ideas and attitudes, admittedly at a popular level, but was not
greeted with great enthusiasm by Rousseau himself, who had not been informed of its preparation. In a letter
to Duchesne he complained: Ces Pensees … sont bien de moi, mais ce ne sont pas mes pensees. Arranged
under a variety of headings, such as God, conscience, morality, liberty, suicide, women, etc. the articles are
also findable through the detailed index, and are followed by a section of philosophical aphorisms.
ESTC T136484.
RARE ‘VENISE’ PRINTING

39. ROUSSEAU, Jean-Jacques. DU CONTRAT SOCIAL, ou, Principes du droit politique. Par J.J.
Rousseau, Citoyen de Geneve. A Venise, chez J.A. Pezzana, 1797.
£ 750
12mo, pp. [ii], 251, [1] blank; spotted in places throughout due to paper stock, mainly affecting first and last
gatherings; uncut in twentieth century cloth backed mottled boards.
Rare Italian printing of the Social Contract, Rousseau’s blueprint of radical protest in modern society.

Du Contrat Social remains Rousseau’s greatest work. ‘It had the
most profound influence on the political thinking of the generation
following its publication. It was, after all, the first great ‘emotional’
plea for the equality of all men in the state: others had argued the
same theoretically, but had themselves tolerated a very different
government. Rousseau believed passionately in what he wrote, and
when in 1789 a similar emotion was released on a national scale, the
Contract Social came into its own as the bible of the revolutionaries
in building their ideal state’ (PMM 207). In practice his attempts to
balance volonté de tous and volonté générale could result only in
anarchy, nevertheless his fundamental thesis that government
depends absolutely on the mandate of the people, and his genuine
creative insight into the political and economic problems of society
gives his work an indisputable cogency.
‘No one so forcibly as Rousseau had socialised the status of the
individual, democratised the sphere of the sovereign power, and
emphasised the notion of national property in land’ (Palgrave).
The present printing in ‘Venise’ is one of two issue’s by Pezzana,
another with the addition of a Lettre de J.J. Rousseau à Monsieur
Philopolis (pp. 250-264) appeared in the same year, presumably after
ours.
OCLC records one copy only, at the Bibliotheque de Geneve; not in
Dufour.
CROUP & ITS TREATMENT

40. RUBINI, Pietro. RIFLESSIONI DEL DOTTORE PIETRO RUBINI sulla malattia comunemente
denominata crup. Parma, presso Giuseppe Paganino, stampatore della Prefettura, 1813.
£ 150
FIRST EDITION. 8vo, pp. [viii], xi, 12-448, [1] errata, [1] blank; some

minor light foxing in places, otherwise a clean copy throughout; uncut in
contemporary orange wraps, spine titled in ink, minor rubbing to head of
spine and extremities, but still a handsome and appealing copy.
A very attractive copy of this rare work by the Parma physician Pietro
Rubini (1760-1819) on the causes, symptoms, and treatment of croup.
Rubini opens with a brief history of the disease and its stages, before
examining its causes, and describing the corpses of those who had died
from the disease. He then goes on to examine the objections to the
existence of inflammation in cases of croup, before examining ortopnea.
He further deals with the question whether croup is contagious, and the
possibility of its being hereditary, before examining the prognosis, and
the various cures, both of the diseases and of its individual symptoms.
The final section presents various ways of avoiding the disease, and
recapitulates the preceding chapters.
An appendix presents an account of the Paris conference on croup that
took place the previous year, and the contributions of Vieusseux, Caillau,
and Jurine, among others.
OCLC records one copy only, at the National Library of Medicine.
THE BEST TREATISE ON PASTEL DRAWING

41. RUSSELL, John. ELEMENTS OF PAINTING WITH CRAYONS. Second edition, with additions.
London: Printed for J. Wilkie, in St. Paul’s Church-Yard; J. Walter, at Charing-Cross; and R. Bishop,
Newport-Street, MDCCLXXVII [1777].
£ 1,250
4to, pp. [8], iv, 5-52; old 3cm tear to last leaf, some gatherings foxed and soiled; original wrappers, somewhat
warn and torn in places.

Rare second and best edition of Elements of Painting with Crayons by the portrait painter John Russell (17451806), considered the best treatise on the pastel drawing throughout the nineteenth century, to the extent
that whole sections were lifted wholesale for both the New American Encyclopaedia of 1807 and
Encyclopaedia Britannica of 1823, but never seemingly crediting Russell as the author.
Although copied extensively from publication to publication, the addition only ever reappeared in print in the
uncommon and anonymous The Artist’s Assistant: or School of Science, Birmingham, 1801.
Russell expands his text discussing such topics as Francis Cotes crayons, which although permanent gave the
portrait of Sir William Chambers that ‘had before had a particular warm, brilliant and agreeable effect, in
comparison became cold and purple… .’ Russell also discusses the problems of crayon on vellum, the
problems of taste and judgement in backgrounds, skin tints and other subjects that younger artists should take
care to note.
‘In 1772 Russell published his excellent and detailed Elements of Painting with Crayons, purporting to explain
the technique of Francis Cotes but in fact a handbook to the art of pastel painting. He revised and enlarged it
in 1777, and it became popular throughout the nineteenth century. He recommended a strong blue paper, the
thicker the better and mounted on linen. The posture he advised was ‘sitting with the box of crayons in his
lap’. The smudging or sfumato effect he described as ‘sweetening with the finger’. He made his own crayons,
mixing the colours with spirits of wine on a grindstone, then rolling them quickly ‘into pastils in the left hand
with the ball of the right, first forming them cylindrically and then tapering them at each end.’ [ODNB]
OCLC and ESTC records two copies at the British Library and National Gallery, London.
MAYBE TOO UNCOMFORTABLE TO BE A SUCCESS

42. [RUTLEDGE, Jean Jacques & Joseph ANDREWS]. GOÛTS ET GÉNIES DIFFÉRENS des
François et des Anglois dans leur vie privée, le luxe, les femmes, les sciences, les arts et le commerce.
A Paris, Royez, 1784.
£ 285
FIRST EDITION THUS. 12mo, pp. [ii], 284; in recent marbled wraps.
Very rare reissue of Essai sur le caractere et les moeurs des François comparés à ceux des Anglois (1776),
attributed to Jean Jacques Rutledge, adapted by him from the English original An Account of the character and
manners of the French, by John Andrews, published anonymously in 1770.

The historian John Andrews (1736?–1809) ‘was essentially a moralist, not a historian in the strict sense of the
word. His interest in society, past or present, was didactic; his desire was to teach object lessons … Andrews
looked to the Elizabethan age as the beginning of national greatness, and to the revolution of 1688 for the
achievement of mixed and balanced government when the rights of the people, the authority of parliament,
and prerogatives of the crown were finally brought into line. He commented on French, Spanish, and Italian
culture only to make Britons aware of their better selves’ (Oxford DNB).
Presumably the publisher, Royez, had bought up the remainder sheets of the 1776 Londres printing and
decided to reissue under his own title. The scarcity of copies, however, lends evidence that this was not a
commercial success. Maybe holding up a mirror to national frailty was a difficult sell.
OCLC records one copy only, at the Danish National library (erroneously dated 1734).

EARLY AFRICAN LANGUAGE PRINTING IN THE CAMEROONS

43. [SAKER, Alfred, translator]. [PENTATEUCH] BETILEDI, KALATI ITANU YA MOSES.
Scriptures, the Five Books of Moses. Cameroons. Western Africa, Mission Press: MDCCCLXX
[1870].
£ 550
4to pp. [4], 205 [1] blank contemporary green morocco grained cloth. inscribed on front free endpaper ‘Revd.
F. Trestrail with affectionate regds, Alfred Saker 1871’.
Alfred Saker (1814-1880) was a British missionary who had in 1858 founded the Cameroon city of Victoria,
(since renamed Limbé), with Jamaican settlers from Fernando Pó when Spanish authorities no longer allowed
Baptist churches there. He here made the first attempt at translating the old Testaments into the Duala
language as part of a complete translation and printing of the Bible into that language. According to Seker’s
biographer the Bible was printed in three volumes with the completed Old Testament issued in 1872.
Only some 200 copies of the Bible appeared for local distribution, printed and bound at Saker’s press in
Victoria, an establishment of trained Cameroons Saker had managed to keep from straying to other printers
in Africa. In 1869 Saker had sailed back to England for a couple of years, partly for health reasons, and
presumably this volume was brought with him from the Cameroons as an example of his work. On his return
it was presented to the Rev Frederick Trestrail (1803-1890), Home Secretary of the Baptist Missionary
Society who subsequently presented it to the Baptist College at Bristol. We have not been able to compare it
with another copy of the work to establish if this example is the final version of the printed text.

‘The first missionaries who arrived in Cameroon stimulated the development of African languages. They
contributed, similarly, to the evolution of literature in its written form. Rev. Joseph Merrick (1808-49), a
Jamaican of African ancestry, joined an expedition to Cameroon led by the Baptist Missionary Society of
London. In 1844-45, he founded the Jubilee Mission, the first successful mission on the Cameroon coast.
Merrick translated the New Testament into the Isubu and Douala (Duala) languages, which he produced on a
printing press he set up. He also began work on instructional materials in Isubu and a Douala-English glossary.
Alfred Saker (1814-80), another Baptist missionary, arrived shortly after Merrick and is credited with having
founded the Cameroon city of Limbe, formerly Victoria. He also studied the Douala language and published
translations of the Bible: the New Testament in 1862 and the Old Testament in 1872. Although criticized
subsequently for his literal translations, Sakers publications helped give an impetus to literary work in African
languages’ (Delisle).
See Jean Delisle and Judith Woodsworth, Translators through History John Benjamin, 2012, p. 86; also E.B.
Underhill Alfred Saker, missionary to Africa: a biography, London, 1884 for details on the Cameroons Press.
MARYLAND EPISCOPALIAN REJECTS THE UNITED STATES

44. SCOT, Thomas. A DISCOURSE PREACHED IN THE EPISCOPAL CHAPEL, KIRKCALDY, on
Thursday, 7th July 1814, the day appointed for A. National Thanksgiving. Edinburgh: Printed for John
Moir, Royal Bank Close, For F. Hill, cross, & Adam Hogg, George Street; and T. Ford. Kirkcaldy.
1814.
£ 350
FIRST EDITION. 8vo, pp. 24; modern marbled wrappers.
The Republicans agenda appears to have been uncomfortable for this
Scots born Maryland Episcopalian and caused him to decamp home to
his native land.
Ostensibly the pamphlet celebrates the Franco-Russian peace treaty of
1814, however, Scot makes it very clear that independence ‘ought to
have been most averse from seeking to alter their happy estate, [and]
were the first to begin work of innovation and rebellion.’
Scot also gives an interesting introduction to the work ‘The Author of
this discourse having been engaged in his professional duty in the
United States, and never having renounced his allegiance to his native
country, had the satisfaction to return to it before the ruling party in
the United States had, in opposition to the majority of persons of
property, worth, and intelligence, hurried them into unprovoked
hostilities with Great Britain.’
Thomas Scot, although a native of Scotland, had moved to Maryland
where he was ordained by Bishop White in 1787. At Maryland, Scot
was successively Tutor in St. John’s College in 1793; Rector of St.
James’, Ann Arundel, 1794 and turn Rector of Somerset Parish,
Somerset in 1796, St. Peter’s, Montgomery in 1800, Queen Anne,
Prince George’s in 1803 before returning to Scotland about 1811. Here he was Rector at Kirkcaldy from
1812, Haddington, 1817 and Curate at Cupar, 1820-21 and died at Edinburgh in 1828. At sometime during this
latter period Scot regularised his name to the plain Thomas Scott.
OCLC records one copy only, at Cambridge.
KEEPING COOL ON THE ASCENT

45. SMITH, Albert. MR ALBERT SMITH’S ASCENT OF MONT BLANC, AUGST. 12TH & 13TH
1851. Paris: Lith. Brioude Laguérie, rue des Fontaines 5 , Paris. [1851].
£ 1,750
Wood engraved fan on paper [240 × 450 mm, when open] showing three views of Mont Blanc and on the
verso a programme of the lecture with plan of the route; laid on to 16 ebonised wooden stays; in a very good
state.
The fan was intended as a souvenir of Smith’s lectures on the ascent, given at the Egyptian Hall in Piccadilly.
The three views include ‘The Mur de la Côte’ ‘The Grands Mulets’ and Coming Down.’ The verso has the
programme of the lecture in two parts tabulated in various sizes and and styles of font; this enclosing a plan of
the ascent with key numbers and description of the stages beneath.

‘On 12 August 1851 Smith climbed Mont Blanc with three Oxford students and sixteen guides. On 15 March
1852 ‘Mr. Albert Smith’s Ascent of Mont Blanc’ opened at the Egyptian Hall, Piccadilly, on a stage resembling a
Swiss chalet. He interspersed descriptions of his journey to Chamonix with patter songs lampooning British
tourists in Europe, and St Bernard dogs roamed the hall during the intermission. The show culminated in his
dramatic account of the ascent, again illustrated by Beverley. ‘Mont Blanc’ was a sensational success and ran
for six years. Smith gave several command performances - on 24 August 1854 he put on a performance before
the Queen and the Prince Consort at Osborne House - and even acted as guide for the Prince of Wales at
Chamonix. He earned a fortune from his show, much of it from Mont Blanc merchandise, including colouringbooks, fans, games, and miniature replicas of the mountain. He also published The Story of Mont Blanc (1853),
describing his own and earlier ascents. The lecture programme was changed each year by adding new
characters, varying the route to Chamonix, and inserting fresh references to contemporary events. ‘Mont
Blanc’ closed after its 2000th performance on 6 July 1858.’ (DNB)

‘10 FOR 2 COPPERS’

46. [SUFFRAGETTES]. ORIGINAL WATERCOLOUR ADVERTISEMENT FOR “PARK DRIVE”
CIGARETTES depicting Suffragettes marching outside the House of Parliament in October 1908.
[n.p., n.d. but c. 1909].
£ 850
Watercolour on paper 190mm x 150mm, pasted to board and then mounted, with protective green card flap.
An unusual survival of an original tobacco advertisement, evidently produced in an attempt to cash in on the
back of the ‘Votes for Women’ campaign. The finely executed scene depicts Suffragettes marching on
Parliament in October 1908 each wearing the ‘Votes for Women’ sash, although the words ominously
changed to ‘Vote for’ … ‘Park Drive’. Two Policemen accompany the procession next to the slogan ‘10 for 2
coppers’. The advert concludes ‘Support Gallagher Ltd, Belfast & London, who belong to No Ring or
Combine’.
We can find no record of the advertisement ever having been used commercially. Perhaps as the militant
campaign was just beginning Gallagher thought it politic to avoid any potential negative publicity. A slogan like
‘10 for 2 coppers’ was unlikely to engender anything but anger.
A SUFFRAGETTES BELONGINGS, INCLUDING A NOTEBOOK
CONTAINING ADDRESSES OF MANY SUFFRAGE SOCIETIES

47. [SUFFRAGETTES]. [CONOLAN, Gertrude]. COLLECTION OF MATERIAL RELATING TO
THE LIFE OF SUFFRAGETTE GERTRUDE CONOLAN (1872-1936).
£ 1,650

List of items as follows:
I. Four portraits of Conolan, one in watercolour, three in pencil, by her sister Amy Catherine
Conolan, who was a professional ‘black and white’ artist - see below.
II. A cutting from the Daily Chronicle for 10 June 1908 reproducing information about the WSPU
demonstration to be held in Hyde Park on the 21st June and including photographs of the speakers.
Gertrude Conolan was the speaker at Platform 16. It is from this photograph that we can with
certainty identify Conolan as the sitter in above four portraits. The cutting has fallen into separate
sections along the folds, but can be pieced together.

III. An original photograph of Gertrude Conolan, speaking from a barouche at the Newcastle byeelection. The photograph was published in the Daily Mirror on the 21st September 1908 and the
caption revealed that the principal man in the photograph was Mr George Renwick, the Unionist
candidate who ‘coming upon a crowd addressed by Miss Conolan , one of the suffragette workers,
courteously interrupted her to ask how long she intended speaking, as he wished to address the
same gathering. Clearly she ordered a copy of the photograph. Mounted and unframed.
IV. Gertrude Conolan’s pocket notebook, in which she has written on separate pages, in alpabetical
order, the addresses of suffrage societies, not just the main ones such as the WSPU & Women’s
Freedom League, but many of the relatively obscure groups such as the Suffrage Vigilance League,
Women’s Writer’s Suffrage League and the Artist’s Suffrage League, who evidently met at the
‘Brittany Studio’ at 259 King’s Road, Chelsea. Notebook, 65mm x 45mm, Original limp morocco
wraps, c. 1913.
V. A mounted photograph of Gertrude Conolan and her dog, standing outside her house, 65
Medfield Road, Roehampton. c. 1920s.
VI. A letter from her father, written in December 1914 from his home (he had been living for some
time in the USA, in - apparently quite coincidentally - Medfield, a suburb of Boston) setting out the
immediate history of her family. This letter was apparently in answer to an enquiry she had made.
Her grandfather had been a ship’s doctor on the ‘Chanticleer’, whilst carrying out surveying work
around the coast of South America. It was this ship, before it was condemned too ricketty, that
Darwin was to have sailed on - the ‘Beagle’ being selected instead.
VII. A letter from her step-mother, sent from the USA in 1916, after her father’s death, thanking her
for the care she had taken of him - a letter obviously treasured to have been kept.
VIII. A copper engraved plate for reproducing ‘Miss Gertrude Conolan’ visiting cards.
IX. Two sheets of notepaper headed ‘Medfield, Roehampton’.
X. A square ceramic photograph of a woman, likely to be Gertrude Conolan’s mother. c. 1870.
[Various places] c. 1906-1920s. [Various places] c. 1906-1920s.

A rare opportunity to acquire a group of items belonging to a Suffragette, including original sketches,
photographs and a notebook containing the addresses of several suffrage societies.
Gertrude Conolan (1872-1936) was ‘born in Cheshire, the grand-daughter of two MP’s. She was educated at
St. Margaret’s Convent, East Grinstead, at a Kindergarten Training College, and in Paris. She was a teacher at
Highbury and Islington GPDST High School when she joined the Women’s Social and Political Union in 1906.
She became treasurer of the Kensington branch and had a platform at the Hyde Park Demonstration in June
1908. By October 1908 she had moved to Scotland, as WSPU organiser in Glasgow, where she remained until
at least December 1910. She took part in the “Black Friday” demonstration in Parliament Square in November
1910. In 1911 Gertrude Conolan subscribed to the New Constitutional Society for Women’s Suffrage and in
August 1911 she succeeded Joan Dugdale as secretary of the Actresses’ Franchise League and in November
1912, while retaining the position, also became honorary secretary of the newly formed Federated Council of
Suffrage Societies’(Crawford, The Women’s Suffrage Movement, p. 138).
The present collection provides an unusual opportunity to acquire several sketches of a suffragette, one is
dated Oct 1906, just about the time Conolan joined the WSPU. The artist, her sister, Amy, had met some
success, as an illustrator of the Daily Mirror strip cartoon ‘Pip and Squeak’, her work appearing in the very
first Pip and Squeak annual. However, she sadly met a dreadful end, dying in a house fire at her home at
Clonmel Road, Teddington, in Jan 1925. Gertrude testified that her sister, as an artist, preferred candlelight to
gaslight.
FIRST SPANISH APPEARANCE OF MICROMEGAS

48. VOLTAIRE, Francois Marie Arouet de. EL MICROMEGAS. Traducido del Frances al Castellano
por Don Blas Corchos, Profesor de Jurisprudencia. Con Licencia: En Madrid: En la Imprenta de
Joseph Herrera, ano de 1786.
£ 950
FIRST EDITION IN SPANISH. 12mo, pp. [viii], 60; a clean crisp copy throughout; in recent mottled wraps.
First Spanish edition of Voltaire’s Micromegas, one of his most delightful satirical tales that revolves around
the hero Micromegas’ encounter with the inhabitants of Saturn’s dwarfs and Jupiter’s giants.
Essentially a fictional attack on the concept that man is the centre and high-point of the cosmsos, Micromégas
is a very amusing science fiction tale of a giant from Sirius who, with a friend from Saturn, visits Earth. Wade
has demonstrated that the text was written in 1739, some ten years before the date long assigned to it, at a
time when Voltaire was struggling to acquire a liberal way of thought by extending his studies into the
sciences. ‘Not only is it the first work of a newly-created genre [imaginary voyages], it is also the first which
incorporates in an artistic way all the threads of Voltaire¹s humanistic development’ (Wade).

The work was first published in 1752 in Paris by Lambert, and then later the same year in London with French
text.
Todd, A Provincial bibliography of published Spanish translations of Voltaire, 211; Bengesco I, 440; Bleiler
2271; Gove, Imaginary Voyage, pp. 333-34; Le Petit 545; OCLC records one copy only, at the Staatsbibliothek
zu Berlin.

WRITTEN IN AN EASY STYLE

49. WEBSTER, John. ELEMENTS OF NATURAL PHILOSOPHY; explaining the laws and principles
of attraction, gravitation, mechanics, pneumatics, hydrostatics, hydraulics, electricity, and optics : with
a general view of the solar system. Adapted to Public and Private Institutions. London: Printed for J.
Johnson, 72, St. Paul’s Churchyard. 1804.
£ 285
FIRST EDITION. 8vo, pp. xii, [iv] contents, 302; without the half-title; with many woodcuts throughout the

text; a clean copy throughout; in contemporary half vellum over marbled boards, spine titled in ink, boards a
little rubbed and worn, but still a good copy.
Uncommon first edition of Elements of Natural Philosophy, neatly illustrated with
small woodcuts and systematically working through Newton’s Laws, with steam
engines, electricity, vision, and final chapters on the solar system and an appendix of
terms used in the text.
The work is very much a popular work and does not stray into great detail of the
subject. Written in an easy style, Webster was probably aiming his work at young
men, here the dedication to John Bonnycastle Mathematical Master at the Royal
Academy, Woolwich may hold a clue to the authors intended audience. The
publisher, Joseph Johnson is best known for issuing works by William Godwin, Mary
Wollstonecraft, Thomas Paine, Henry Fuseli, as well as Priestley but he also
produced a wide variety of textbooks, such as the aforementioned John
Bonnycastle’s An Introduction to Mensuration and Practical Mathematics and other
pedagogical texts on English grammar, elocution, and history.
John Webster was an assistant to the Thomas Garnett at the Royal Institution, Garrett resigned in June 1801
and died the following year so the Webster work, and his following publications, may have been due as much
to necessity. Thomas Webster (1772–1844) the geologist had a post at the Royal Institution at this time and
one wonders if there was not some family connection.
OCLC: 16634191.

A GOVERNESS’S TRAVELS IN EUROPE DEPICTED

50. WICKSTEED, Mary Frances. ALBUM OF WATERCOLOUR SKETCHES relating to
Wicksteed’s travels with the Trevelyan family. [Various places], 1878-1881.
£ 1,500
Folio album [37 x 27cm], 26 leaves of card mounted with 161 watercolours [various sizes from 22 x 25cm to
2.5 x 2.5cm]; original patterned white card covers.
A wonderful record of holidays in the mountainous regions of Europe by a governess to three generations of
Trevelyan and Philips children at Wallington in Northumberland.
The album contains a connected series of watercolours of Wicksteed and the Trevelyan family holiday’s to
Pyrenees in 1877; Spain in 1878; La Spezia, and the Italian Alps in 1879; Lake Como across the Swiss Alps in
1880; Avignon to Narborne in France and Wildbad to Stuttgart in Germany in 1881.
Linking the holidays was the keen climbing interests of the Trevelyan family. As a rule the family visited
anywhere that had the prospect of some mountaineering activity. Wicksteed doubtless looking after her three
young charges (Sir Charles Philips (1870-1958), politician and historian; Robert Calverley (1872-1951), poet;
and George Macaulay (1876-1962), historian) whilst their parents George and Caroline headed up in to the
mountains.
The watercolours are naive but have a real charm about them, many are of mountain views, sunsets, or of
local costumes and colour. It is clear that mountaineering was infectious for it is unsurprising that the three
Trevelyan children also became lifetime devotees of mountain climbing.

Mary Frances Wicksteed was a governess and companion to three generations of the Philips and Trevelyan
families. She was originally employed as governess to the three daughters of Robert Needham Philips (18151890), MP for Bury, Lancashire at his home The Park, Prestwich. Wicksteed was closest to the youngest
daughter, Anna Maria of Philips second marriage, but also to Margaret and, the eldest daughter Caroline who
was to marry George Otto Trevelyan in 1869 and so became perpetual governess to generations of both
family’s children. Mary Wicksteed remained with the family and was companion to Anna Maria at The Park
until her death in 1906.
Several albums of watercolours appear to have been compiled by Mary Wickstead and were discovered some
time ago at Wallington House in Northumberland. Those albums have unfortunately been dismembered and
have sadly lost the continuity of her pictorial travelogue, three such dismembered groups being sold at auction
in 2013.
THE 13TH LIGHT DRAGOONS

51. [WILLIAMSON, John]. A TREATISE ON MILITARY FINANCE; containing the pay of the forces
on the British and Irish establishment, with the allowances in camp, garrison, and quarters, &c. A new
edition, with considerable alterations and additions. London, T. Egerton, at the Military Library. 1804.
[bound with:] A SUPPLEMENT to the Treatise on Military Finance, containing the pay and allowances
of Generals and General Staff Officers, whether attached to the Regular or Volunteer Force, with the
mode of making up their accounts. The pay and allowances of the medical staff of the Army.
Instructions for the guidance of Officers in making their returns of income. Various documents for
the information of Commanding Officers and Paymasters. New recruiting instructions. London: T.
Egerton. 1805.
£ 400
Two works bound in one, 12mo, pp. viii, 404 with 27 folding tables on 14
folding leaves; viii, 84 with two folding tables; contemporary half calf gilt
over marbled boards, extremities worn and joints split but a good,
sound, copy, internally fine and crisp. with the contemporary century
ownership signature on flyleaf of T.H. Bund of the 13th Light Dragoons.*
Very scarce edition of the standard reference work on military pay,
frequently revised and republished, together with the rare supplement.
Interesting chapters on the purchase and Sale of Commissions,
Recruiting, Clothing and Medical Departments. The supplement includes
a number of major changes necessitated by the recent outbreak of The
Napoleonic Wars in 1803.
* The owner of this copy was Thomas Henry Bund (1774-1852),
Originally an officer in the 13th Light Dragoons he retired in 1807 and
became Major of the Worcester Militia eventually rising to the rank of
Colonel Maybe it was the contemplation of selling his commission and his
future preferment that caused him to take an interest in army finance.
Bund was also a magistrate, of Great Malvern and very much a pillar of
Worcestershire landed gentry.
I. OCLC records one copy only, at the BL; II. Not in OCLC.

